& i E
B Ff
~ ) PP, T ity I i o O 8 1
£ il A £ i (k7 y: " i ]
- Y. e N & ¥ B YT Y
i gl i 7 i of S
) o i o kS =¥ 3
. ] L & sz IF e W b ot ‘3
A i e Y SFER

Industrial Seing Equipment

Automated Systems Division

_ 2800SBH9C
16” 406 SLEEVE HEMMER
WITH PICK STACKER
CATALOG
01/2004

INCLUDES:

~ PARTS MANUAL
TECHNICAL MANUAL
 SAFETY MANUAL

Union Special Corporation
Automated Systems Division






2800SBHOC

SLEEVE HEMMER

TO AID IN IDENTIFING THIS CATALOG, CUT OUT THE LABEL ABOVE AND INSERT
BEHIND THE CLEAR PLASTIC COVER OF THIS BINDER







PARTS MANUAL
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Union SPecial WaITAILY ...oovceiciriniiiiiiceee st b e s e b s ee s s s n e e bes et remn P-1
Recommended Spare Parts LISt ..........cooooiiie ettt ettt s s s ees et ettt see e et nen e eeees P-3
General INFOIMALION ...cociiiiiiii ettt ettt bbbttt s et ee 1o serereee e enat et e e s ee s saee e e P-5
SUB-ASSEMBLIES:
2884K1C FRAME ASSEMBLY ...oiiiii s s s ee e e e seeetr e e e ee e s s e s s s e seeee s P-6
2884K4A PICK-UP JAW ASSEMDBLY .....coiiiiiiiiiiririinrnrrveerrrrressecssssssssesssseeessnnssseaessnnenresssennnnns P-8
2884K5A PICK-UP BLADE ASSEMBLY ....oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e an s casss st st P-10
2884K6A BELT IDLER LOADING END ASSEMBLY .......cooiivvreeeeeeeieeieieeceeevesvseene s s smmnmsssssesssssasens P-12
2884K6B BELT IDLER STACKING END ASSEMBLY ...cciiuiiiiiiiiriiiiiiiiinnieiti e eereeessserenenns P-13
288B4K7B RECIPROCATING. TRIM ENIFE ASSEMBLY ....ouvtiiiccccirrrerrerer e er s eresnnnrnssstssnssssaeeeeeens P-14
2884AA13 FOLDER ASSEMBLY ..ooitiiiiiiii i eeeeese e e e e e teeeeeeeeeeere s vmmnmssssssssessasans P-17
2884AA26 HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiinnirrreiriiieeesesessteee s eeeeenneeereessnnnnes P-18
2884K12B OIL PUMP, MOTOR, & COOLER ....oooiiiiiiiinrininiiniiiiinneneaeeesrneessenrerrrrsssrsssissssssssssssssssseens P-21
2884K14 FLAPPER ASSEMBLY ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt s s e e e e e eee e nm e n s s s veeeennan P-22
2884K15 STACKER TRAY ASSEMBLY ...t s esnt e raabaaae100a s s s s s arenranas P-23
2884K16C PNEUMATIC PANEL ASSEMBLY .......ciiiiiiiirereeeeeeeere e st P24
2884K17A MANUAL PUSH BUTTON. ASSEMBLY ...iiviiiiiiiiiiiie e ccccressesrre s see st rsssssnesesseesennns P-28
2884K21B CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY .ooooiiiiiiii ettt s e e et menee s en s e s e e rrnn P-29
2884K22B POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSEMBLY ..evvvtiiiiiiiiiiiciiii e e et eirrses s s s esee s b brnsssssssssssnsseeeeennnn P-35
2884AD10 CHAIN PULLER ASSEMEBLY .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et eeeittte e e e e e e e eee e eeemmrnnnnssonsseneennnns P-37
2884K25B PACK & SHIP ASSEMBLY ...t P30
2884AD12 FLAT BED CHAIN CUTTER ASSEMBLY ......ciiiiiiaeiiiiirreeeeeieeeie e e s vensssansrsersreeesesenens P-40
2884K30B MOTOR ASSEMBLY ..oiiiii et ssstaeee oo P43
2884N4 CONTROL DISPLAY 1ottt et s ts et e s s e e e eemetean s essseeeenasenasenannnsenneoes P44
LOGCSE PARTS
OFER. #:

030 BELT & TABLEBOARD ASSY’ ...uvuuuummmmmmmararnainnneeennniniisssssinmeemeeerrsssssssssssannen. P-47

040 CONVEYOR DRIVE LOOSE PARTS ..ot P-50

070 CONVEYOR LOOSE PARTS .....oommmmmeimieeiaeieiiieesiess s sssvvvrnensrsensssssssnnsnen P51

240 ELECTRICAL LOOSE PARTS ...ttt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeevannnn, P-B2

250 COVERS & WASTE LOOSE PARTS ....oiitiiaiiiiiiiiiiinne i ccveeeeessrarerins e sn e P-54

6708156 THREAD BREAK SENSOR & ADJ, INSTRUCTIONS ......vviiieeeeeeeerereesiisisieneneen P-B5

FS322H90-2C48 SEWING HEAD MANUAL

F5322 SEWING HEAD CATALOG ..ottt e ab bbbt st h e e eeaeaeaaeaeeas P-70
TECHINICAL MANUAL ...t e e e et s e s st e st eaas s e e e e e eemnnnnn s eaesssrerentessesemannsasnseans T-1
SAFETY MANUAL

TIMING DIAGRAMS & ELECTRICAL BLUEPRINTS







QUANTITIES ARE BASED ON USAGE FOR 5 HEMMERS

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST - 28005BHOC

P-3

Part Number Description Qty
121GJS75/029 Needles 200
50657 Cast-Off Plate Assembly 2
50304L Cast-Off Finger 2
50325AF Rear Needle Guard Holder 1
50325AE Rear Needle Guard 1
50393HK Oil Screen Felt 2
AS60-1691 Main Feed Dog 5
50308F Looper 5
34725 Needie Guard Front 1
AS60-1675 Differential Feed Dog 5
b Throat Plate 2
bt 5 Presser Foot 2
% See Sewing Combinations Pages 58 - 63

COMMON PARTS

Part Number Description Qty.
AS47-1184 Reflective Tape 5
671-109A 4 Way Mac Valve 1
660-912A Connecting Link for the Chain 2
660-912V Roller Chain #35 - 74 Pitches 2
670H97 Qil Pump Motor 1
671-103A 4 Way Solenoid Valve 3
671D10 Air Pressure Gauge 5
671D15 Air Pressure Gauge (0-60) 2
PICKUP BLADE AREA

Part Number Description Qty.

661-68B Compression Spring 5
671A146-1 Air Cylinder 2
AS47-658 Jaw Autuator 2
AS72-40 Pickup Fingers w/o Pins 10
AS72-41 Pickup Fingers with Pins 5
AS72-43 Pickup Fingers 2-3/8 Wide 5
AIR KLIPP AREA

Part Number Description Qty

871A232 Air Cylinder 2
AS72-885 Modified Air Klipp 2
22718A Screw 15
99373C Screw 18
AS47-529 Inlet 5
AS72-884 Upper Knife 10
AS47-590 Lower Knife 10






CHAIN PULLER AREA

Part Number Description Qty

B71A212 Air Cylinder 2
AS72-866 Chain Puller Roller 2
C50042AK Timing Belt 3
RM3557-25 Timing Belt 3
TRIM KNIFE AREA

Part Number Description Qty

34770AH Upper Knife 5
34749AH Lower Knife 5
34771 Upper Knife Arm 2
95435 Screw for 34771 3
660-866G Rod End 2
FOLDER DRIVE AREA

Part Number Description Qty

670B177 Photocell 2
670H92B Stepping Motor 1
RM3557-21 Timing Belt 3
RM3557-20 Timing Belt 3
ELECTRICAL

Part Number Description Qty

RME448 PCB for Push Buttons 1
RM6436 Main CPU Board 2
670F69 15 Amp Fuse 5
RM6427 Stepper Driver 1
RM6442 Lower Looper Thread Break 1
RMB528 Looper Thread Break Assy 2
670B178 Photocell - Straight 2
870H153A Stpper Motor, 3 Amp 1
670B188A Photocell w/Ext. 13" [eads 2
B870H165A StepperiMoter, 1.5 amp 1






PART NUMBER

PCB’S:
RM6251A
RM6254
RM6287
RM6412
RM6414
RM6436
RM6447
RM6448
RM6489
RM6602

SENSORS:
670B 188A
670B 188A
670B 178

BELTS:
661-185-1
661-185-2
661-185-11
661-186-1
RM3557-40
RM3557-21
RM3557-38
RN/13656-19
AS872-37

MOTORS:
670H153A
670H163
670H168
670H9184A

LAMP AND BULB:

RM6187-4

FUSES:
670H69G

GENERAL INFORMATION

280SBH5C

DESCRIPTION:

P.C.B. ASM, AS87 EMI TERM. CPU
KEYBOARD P.C.B. ASSEMBLY
SHARP LCD ASSEMBLY

ASM. P.C.B. UNICON E-STOP
ASM. P.C.B UNICON 8-INPUT .
ASM. P.C.B. UNICON MAXI CPU
DRIVER ASSY.

ASSY.- P.C.B. MANUAL P.B.
GASKET, EMI COPPER FINGERS
P.C.B. ASM. LOOPER T.B. VER2

PHOTO ELECT. SENSOR
PHOTO SENSOR
PHOTO ELECT. 18MM-STRT SENSOR

CONY. BELT STRETCH ENDLESS (w.1.000x172.875)
CONV.13ELT STRETCH ENDLESS (w. 1.000x59.250)
CONY. BELT STRETCH ENDLESS (w..6388 X 67LG)

CONY. BELT STRETCH ENDLESS (w. .688x 197.438)

TIMING BELT 207 X L037
TIMING BELT 212 X L037
TIMING BELT

30" V-BELT 3/8 W. 3L
TABLEBOARD BELT

STEPPER MOTOR 3A WITH CABLE
AC TRIM KNIFE MOTOR

CLUTCH MOTOR

STEPPER MOTOR, 3A WITH CABLE

HOLOGEN, W/BASE, 220VAC

FUSE, CLASS CC 7AMP

WHERE USED:

CONTROL DISPLAY: ASSY. NO. 2884N4
CONTROL DISPLAY: ASSY. NO. 2884N4
CONTROL DISPLAY: ASSY, NO. 2884N4
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

{OPER.230) ELECTRICAL LOOSE PARTS
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

MANUAL PUSH BUTTON ASSY.
CONTROL DISPLAY

ELECTRICAL LOOSE PARTS

FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
PICK STACKER ASSEMBLY
PICK STACKER ASSEMBLY

CONVEYOR

CONVEYOR

CONVEYOR

CONVEYOR

FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
CHAIN PULLER: 2884AD10
MOTOR ASSEMBLY: 2884K30B

COMMON PARTS

TRIM KNIFE ASSEMBLY: 2884K7R
MOTOR ASSEMBLY: 2884K28B
FOLDER DRIVE ASSY: 2884KAA26

670125- REPLACEMENT BULB

POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY.



- 'REPORT DATE -

7719795

P-6

cousc

BILL OF MATERIAL = = . .
B PARENT. NUMBER 2884K1C DESCRIPTION: ASSEMRIY | FraMs
SEQ - QUANTITY L
NO. COMPONENT - PER o DESCRIFTION
010  22652E20 54, SCREN o -
010  661-184-1 88.  WELD NUT, SINGLE 5/16-18
010  AS47-229CC 68. WASHER, .375 ID, .625 0D, .025
010  AS72-131-1 4. 1-1/2 X° 1-1/2 END CAP |
010 AS72-96 54.  FASTENER, FRAME ANCHOR e
010 AS73-903-3 ‘8. '5/16-18 HALF ROUND NUT .~ oo
010  RMB020-24 2. EXT. 8020:.TYPE 1l X 88.500 LG.
010  RMB020-26 - 6. - EXT. 8020/ TYPE 2 X 24.438 LG.. -~
010  RM8020-27 ‘2. EXT. 8020 TYPE 3 X 47.00 LG. -
010 RMB020-<28 1, EXT. 8020 TYPE 3 X '37.000 LG:
010  RMB020-2% i.. ~EXT. 8020 TYPE 3 X 18.938 LG.
010 RMB020-30 . &.  EXT. 8020 TYPE 3 X 21.00 LG.. -
'LOOSE PARTS:
- { OPER !QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| 010 12 | 22642K54 |CAP SCREW - -
010 | 52| 22652E20 |[N/SCREW
010 4| 22653B8 N/SCREW
010 2 660-1000 |N/ISOLATOR,CL. PLATE
010 6 | 660-999A |SWIVEL CASTER
010 6 661-126-1 |FOOT, LEVELING - 3/8-16
010 98| 661-184-1 |WELD NUT, SINGLE 5/16-18"
010 98 | AS47-229CC |WASHER, .3751D, .625 OD
010 | 4| AS72-131-1 {1-1/2X1-1/2 END CAP/BU _
010 6 | AS72-89A |BRKT., CASTER"
010 521 AS72-96 FASTENER, FRAME ANCHOR
010 4. | AS73-903-1 [10-32 HALF ROUND NUT
010 | 8 | AS73-903-3 |5/16-18 HALF ROUND NUT
010 ;50 '6-163-16 18020 EXTRUSION 1-1/2X1-1
010 | 6 { RM3211-13 |[N/HEXJAMNUT =
010 |12 | RM3283-2 [56/16 F.W.
. 010 6 | RM32934 |[1/2F.W.
- 010 4 | RM3293-6 |#10F.W.
_010 6 | RM3993-2 [N/SPRING WASHER
010 4 | RM3993-3 (#10H.S.LW. ‘
010 |12 | RM3993-5 |5/16 H.S.L.W.
010 6 | RM4551-1 |PAD, RUBBER-LEVELING FOOT
010 1 ASB0-1829 |PLATE, FS HEAD MOUNT



2884K1C
FRAME ASSEMBLY

JEL! AS72-894
. 6$60-9994
. —
C 661-126-1 ré!

RMAS51-1 —_—

[ |
P ]

M

AS72-96 i
22652E20 661-184-1
A — | AS47-229CC
i ]
1

P-7



REPORT DATE

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQ
NC.

0350
050
050
050
050
050
050
050
050
050
250
0350
050
050
050
050
050
N30
050
050
030
0350
"050
© 050
050
050
nson
0590
050
0S50
050
050
050
050
050
050
050
0590

7/19/95

COMPONENT

22652A6
226352R8
2265286
224652310
2263236
660-2194
6603854
461-68B

671A146-1

671FB2G

AS47-17

AS47-21

ASA7-244
AS47-301
AS47-656
ASA7-657
AS47-658
AS47-659
AS47-660
ASA7-701
AS47-793
AS47-794
asS72-152

AST2-43

AS72-719
AS72-727
AS72-728
AS72-91

RM2797~2

RM3162~-11

RM3293-1
RM32%3-5
RM3293-6
RM3%293-3
RM3593-4
RM3993-8
RM4385-2
RM4423-1

2884K4A

BIl.LL OF MATERIAL PAGE

QUANTITY

PER

.

DESCRIPTION:  ASSEMBLY, PICKUP JAW
* T DESCRIPTION

#8-32 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.

#8-32 X 1/2 H.S.H.C.S.

#10-24 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S. ALLODY

#6-32 X 5/8" H.S.H.C.S.

#6-32 X 3/8" H.S.H.C.S.

ROLL PIN .125 DIA. X .500 LG

Y

Pt e e R e b R R BN RN

.

BRNUBO & BUTR BMKHHF P

BALL

COMPRESSION SPRING
CYLINDER,AIR 3/4B-1/2 S~TYPE D
5732 X 1/8 NPT KQL MALE ELBCW
BALL AP B

BALL COP &

END PLATE

PINCHER END PLATE, BACK
ECCENTRIC CDLLAR

FPIVOT BLOCK

JAW ACTUATCR

JakW Ma" (FACTORY USE OMLY:
JaW "B“ (FACTORY USE ONLY?Y
PLUNGER

DISC

SPRING RETAINER
BLOWER-LEAD IN-PICKUP JaW
BRACKET, CYLINDER

BLOCK, 'SUPPORT

gar, TOP — JAW

BRACKET, SUPPORT ~ JAW
COVER, PICK-UP BLRDE
1/4-20 ¥ S/8 H.S5.H.C.S.
1/4-20 X3/8 H.H.c.,.

1/4 F.W,

23 F.W.

#10 F.W.

#10 H.S.L.W.

#8 H.S.L.W.

174 H.S.L.A.

#10-32 X 1/4 H.S.5.5.0VL PW/LW
SLHCS — 1/4-20 X 172



.\_ in
Q-

s 2884K4A PICK-UP JAW ASSEMBLY

AS4T-17 AS47T-658 AS4T-65T

Cannot be ordered separately.
This is a fitted assembly ONLY.

:553-”2 AS47-301
9 - O—\a
P
el o

T1A146-1

T

AS47-728

AST2-152
ASTZ- AS47-658
- 7794

> @ G— RM2984B

asaT- 00 AS47-656

\ A RM4385-2
| ¥ AS4T-660 TASAT659% ey 47488

P-9



REPORT DATE

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQ
NO.

g10
060
Q6aQ
060
060
060
060
060
0460
060
660
860
060
060
060
- 040
Q60

060

060
. 060
060
060
060
060
060
060
060
060

7/19/95

COMPONENT

AS72-43
2265388
671-102

671A145-1

AS4-324
AS47-383
AS72-33
AS72-38
AS72-40.
As72-41

‘AS72-717

AS72-723
RM30680

RM3211-1
RM3293-6
RM3993-3
RM4379-1

LOOSE PARTS:

2265238
660-775H

a547-227AU

4572-30
AS72-31
AS72-32
AS72-44
RM3162-9
RM3293-~1
RM3293-7
RM3993-6
RM3993-8

2884K5A

P-10

BILL OF MATERIAL PAGE
DESCRIPTION: ASSEMBLY, FPICKUP BLADE
JQUANTITY - - .
PER DESCRIPTION
1. FINGER — PICKUP 2-3/8"
2. #10-32 X 1/2 H.S.H.C.S. 2803
2. FLOW CONTROL VALVE
1. AIR CYLNDR 3/4 B-3'S TYPE DXDE
1. CYLINDER STOP
2. WSHR, 1S0-.250ID,.75000,.125TK
1. COLLAR PIVGT
1. CLEVIS — FINGER BAR
3. FINGER-~PICKUP-1/2 W/0 PINS
2. FINGER-PICKUP 1/2
1. STOP, CYLINDER - PICK-UP BLADE
1. BAR, MOUNTING - FINGER
2. .265 I1.0.F.W.(.125 THK>
1. 1/4~-28 HEX JAM NUT
2. #10 F.W.
2. #10 H.S5.L.W,
14. #8-32 X 3/8 H.S.FL.H.C.S.
S12: #6-32 X “I/2" H.5.H.C.S. f
- 2. WELDNUT ,DBL.1/4-20-1.000 CNTRS
a. .33 X .87 X .09 LG. SPACER
1. BRACKET ~ PIVOT (R.H.)
1. BRACKET, PIVOT (L.H.)
6. SPACER - PIVOT BRACKET
12. GUIDE -~ FINGER
4. 1/4-20 ¥ 2 1/2 H.H.C.S.
a. 1/4 F.W.
12. %6 FLAT WASHER
12. #6 H.S.L.W.
4, 174 H.5.L.W.

E—



2884K5A PICK-UP BLADE ASSEMBLY

|-
o

RM4379-1




REPORT DATE 5/15/95 BILL OF MATERIAL PAGE

PARENT NUMBER: 2884K6A DESCRIPTION: ASSY-BELT IDLER-"
_ LOARDING END
SEQ Gy . QUANTITY . .
NO. COMPONENT PER DESCRIPTION '
010 22652040 2. SOC HD CAPSCR
010 652316 1. WASHER
010 661-188-1 4. BEARING, FLANGETTE 1/2 BORE
‘010 AS72-119 1. BRACKET, IDLER
010 AS72-120 2. IDLER, SHAFT’
010 AS72-121-1 4, ROLLER, IOLER .844 WD
010 AS72-121-2 8. ROLLER, IDLER 1.156 WD
Q10 - AS72-163 1. SPACER, IDLER BRACKET
010 AS72-169 - 1. WASHER, MODIFIED
010  RM2791-3 8. 1/4-20 HEX NUT
" D10 ARM31462-2 10. 1/4-20 X 3/4 H.H.C.S.
‘910 rRM3293-1 : . 20. 1/4 F.H.
010 RM3993~8 8. 1/4 H.S.L.W.
010  RM4534-3 24. S§SCP - 1/4-20%3/16
As72-121-1 3572—120
661-188-1 o o
RM3162-2 /P
RM3293-1 | \ 1
RM3993-8 //
RM2791-3 ) :
RM4534-3 AS72-121-2
e AST72-119
22652D40
RM3293-1
RM3993-8
| | 652J16
AS72-151
4
o] Q 0
L l

P-12



__REPORT DATE 5/15/93

,””EPARENT NUMBER :

SEQ
NO.

g10
- 010
qlo
010
010
010
010
D10
010
010
010
010
010

COMPONENT

22652040

1652316

661-188-1
AS72-119
AS72-120
AS72-121-1
AS72-121-2
AS72-151
RM2791-3
RM3162-2
RM3293-~1
RM3993-8

"RM4534-3

RM4534~3

2884K68

BILL OF MATERIAL PAGE

DESCRIPTION: ASSY-BELT IDLER-

QUANTITY
FER

WhANPEBEBN

'..ul
&m0+

rJ

AS72-120

STACKER END
DESCRIPTION

SOC HO CAPSCR

WASHER

BEARING, FLANGETTE 1/2 BORE
BRACKET, IDLER

IDLER, SHAFT

ROLLER, IDLER .844 WD
ROLLER, IDLER 1.156 WD
PLATE, NUT 1-374 CENTERS
1/4-20 HEX NUT

1/4=-20-% 3/4 H.H.C.5.
1/4 F.W.

1/4 H.S.L.A.

SSCP - 1/74-20%X3/16

AS72-121-1

o 661-188-1

e AS72-119

\/ 22652D40

S RM3293-1

AST2-121-2° RM3993-8
652J16
AS72-151

pP-13




REPORT DATE ~ 5/15/95 BILL OF MATERIAL PAGE
PARENT NUMBER:  28B4K7B DESCRIPTION:  TRIM KNIFE ASSEMBLY
SEQ b QUANTITY
NO.  COMPONENT PER DESCRIPTION

#10-284 X 7/8 H.S.H.C.S.

PAD, ISODAMP - TRIM MOTOR
PaD, ISODAMP — KNIFE - INNER
PAD, ISODAMP — KNIFE - OUTER
HEX SOC CUP PT SET SCREW
#10-24 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S. ALLOY
1/4-20 X 3/4 H.S.H.C.S.

SOC HD CAPSCR

#6-32 X 1/2" H.S.H.C.S.
1/4-20 X 3/4 H. S. F. H. C. S.
CUTTER ASSEMBLY

'WASHER

ROOD END - HARDENED 1/4
BEARING., ROD END — BALL 15MM
MOTOR. AC TRIM KNIFE CABLE ASM
FLOW CONTROL

SITTING, PUSH IN 5/32" TUBE
MALE CONNECTOR

33 X .87 X .09 LG. SPACER
BRACKET, MOTOR

BRACKET, RECIPROCATING KNIFE

Q10 22652B14
. Q10 AS72-894
. 010 AS72-895
010 AS72~-896
110 22650ARA
110 2265286
110 22652012
110, 22652D40
110 2265238
1107 22656012
110 29924BA:;

S 110 41358
110 660-866G
110 661-183
110 &70H163
110 671-113A
110  671FB2F

© 110  &71F82G
110 asa7-229AuU
110 AS&0-1205
110 AS60-1211

2.
1.
1.
1.
2.
2
6.
2
2
1
1
2
1
1
3
3
3
4
1
1
2
1
2
1.
1.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
a4
i
2
1
5
2
a4
4
2
1
3
4
4
2
2

110 . AS60-175 SCREW, SPECIAL #4-40 X 1-3/4

110  AS60-199 CLEVIS, . KNIFE S
110 ASa0-201 ‘ADAPTER. 'RQD END
110 AS60-202 PLATE, CLOTH - CUTTER
110 AS60-203 PLATE, RETAINER TIE RGD
110 asSa0-204 ECCENTRIC, TRIM KNIFE
110 AS60-208 WASHER, COUNTERSUNK 1/4
110 AS60-209 SCREW., ADJUSTING
110 AS60-210 BLOCK, ADJUSTING SCREW
110 AS60-358 PLATE., MOUNTING — SBLT
110 AS60-359 8LOCK, SUCTION
110 ASG0-361A SPACER — SBH KNIFE
110 AS60~362 SLIDE, BALL - MODIFIED
110 AS60-369A GUARD, TRIM KNIFE
110 As72-168 BRACKET, FLOW CONTROL
110 RM2791-1 #8-32 HEX NUT
110 RM2791-3 1/4-20 HEX NUT
110 RM29848B #4—40 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.
110 RM3211-1 1/4-28 HEX JAM NUT
110 RM3293~-1 1/4 F.W.
110 RM3293-2 5/16 F.W.
1106  RM3293-5 #3 F.NW.
110 RM3293-6 #$10 F.W.
110 RM3293-7 #6 FLAT WASHER
110 RM3306~-3 #10-32 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.
110 RM3680-1 #6-32 X 1/4 H.8.BUT.H.C.S.
116 RM3993-3 #10 H.S.L.W. .
110 RM3993-4 C#8 H.S:L.W.
110 RM3693-5 5/16 H.S.L.W.
110  RM3993-6 #6 H.S.L.W.

P-14

.
N



PARENT NUMBER: 2884K78 DESCRIPTION: TRIM KNIFE ASSEMBLY
SEQ QUANTITY
NO. COMPONENT PER DESCRIPTION
110 RM3993-7 - 2. #4 H.S.L.W.
- 110 RM3993-8 5. 1/4 H.S.L.W.
110 RM4316-22 1. SCREW, SOC. SHLDR. 1/4 X S/8
110 RM4330-2 2 5/16-18 X 374 H.S.H.C.S.
110 RM4432~6 1. NUT., ELASTIC LOCK 10-24
" 110 RM44798 1. 5/16—-18 ADJUSTABLE HANDLE
110  RM4545A 1. #10-32 X 1/4 H.S.S.S.NYLON TIP
LOOSE PARTS: _
110 671-~113A 1. FLOW CONTROL.
‘110 671F828 S 2. PUSH IN 5/32 TUBE FITTINT
110 671F826G 2. MALE CONNECTOR
110 AS47-229AU 4. .33 X /87 X .09 LG. SPACER
110 - AS47-229DH “a. WSHR, ISODMP- 25010, 1. 250D, .250
£ 110 AS47-383 4. WSHR, 150~-.250ID,.75000,.125TK
- 110 RM2791-3 4. 1/4-20 HEX NUT
110 RM3162~9 4. 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 H.H.C.S.
‘110 RM3293~1 4. 174 F.W.
110 RM3993-8 4. 1/4 H.S.L.W.
3 EM44798

671-113A
671F82G

]mnummm!,a -

AS60-208 :
AS60-361A AS60-209
22652012 AS60-210

AS60-358¢



2884K78 .
RECIPRICATING TRIM KNIFE ASSEMBLY

29924BA .
CUTTER ASSEMBLY =
T’%_ AS60-369A
- AS60-202 =3 _RM3680-1
AS60-359

\ 503738

AS60-203 670H163

AS60-204  RM3293-5
RM3993-4
RM2791-1

P-16



© 2884AA13 FOLDERASSY..  OPER.120-DNHS =

- - |OPER. QTyY.| PART NO. _ DESCRIPTION
1 010 1 {AS60-33° Folder Support R

010 | 2 |22656D12 . 1/4-20 x 3/4 H.S.FH.C.S.

-010 1 |AS60-53E Nut Plate, 1/4-20 x 4"
010 1 |AS60-34 Folder Support ,
010 2 122652D10 1/4-20 x 5/8 H.S.H.C.S,
010 | 2 - |RM3993-8 1/4 H.S.L.W.

- 010 2 |RM3293-1 14FW. . _
010 ! 2 |RM4765-1 '"1/14-28 x 1-3/4 .G FPSS
010 | 2 |RM3211-1 11/4-28 Hex Jam Nut
010 1 |AS60-111 Bottom Folder
010 1 |AS60-109 Angle Folder
010 2 |RM2798-1 #8-32 x 1/2 H.S.FH.C.S.
010 2 |RM3293-5 - [#BFW.
010 2 |RM3993-4 #3 H.S.LW.
010 2  {RM2791-1 #8-32 Hex Nut
010 1 |AS80-107 Folder Channel
010 1 |AS60-1412 Folder, Dual Folder Drive
010 | 4 [RM3306-3 #10-32 x 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.
010 4 RM3393-3 #10 H.S.L.W, '
010 4 |40-38 Washer, .193 1D x 7/16 OD
010 2 |AS60-112

L e

Lock Nut w/ Nylon Insert

ASB0-111 -

ASB0-109

s

22652010
ASB0-107







. 2884AA26

" HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY *

- JCS 06/01/01

OPER. | QTY. . PART NO. DESCRIPTION

010 1 AST72-958 ANGLE-FOLDER DR]VE—SHORTENED
© 010 2 RM4591-1 SSCP-10-24 X 3/4 '

010 2 660602 NUT-HEX - 10-24
010 2 |AS72-612 PULLEY-30XL037-MODIFIED
010 | -2 122652A32 SHCS-8-32X 2 ‘
010 -} 2 |AS72-613 STUD-PULLEY
010 2 [22652D12 ° SHCS - 1/4-20 X 3/4
010 2 {RM32983-1 FW-1/4 '

. 010 2 |RM3993-8 HSLW - 1/4 _
010 1 AS60-1432 SPACER, PULLEY _
010 1. |AS72-615 PULLEY-20XL037-MODIFIED

-010 1 1AS72-614 STUD-PULLEY '
010 | 1 RM3144-12 RING-RETAINING-3/8
010 | 1 22652D8 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 1/2
010 1 RM3993-8 HSLW-1/4 '
010 1 |AS47-229CW WASHER-.2571D,.6250D,. 125THK
010 '3 |ASB0-152-2 LINK-IDLER
010 3 |RM2788-4 |SFHS - 8-32 X 3/4
010 3 |AS47-229B3 SPACER-.171ID.-.2490D.-.412THK.
010 3 |AS60-151 PULLEY-IDLER '
010 3 |RM3283-6 FW-8
010 3  RM3993-4 HSLW -8
010 3 RM2791-1 NUT-HEX - 8-32 '
010 3 |AS47-229BL SPACER-.194ID.-.3120D.-.132THK.
010 3 |22652B8 SHCS -10-24 X 1/2
010 3 |RM3293-6 FW-10
010 3 !RM3893-3 HSLW-10 .

010 3 | AS60-561-2 SPRING-PIVOT LINK
010 3  122652B8 SHCS -10-24 X 1/2
010 6 |RM3293-6 FW-10
010 3 . |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 1  [AS60-149 LINK-TENSIONER
010 .1 2 [62244A WASHER-.3771D.-.6710D.-.055THK.
010 1 |AS60-174 ROLLER-IDLER

- 010 1 RM2800D HHCS - 10-32 X 3/8

010 1 |RM3293-6 FW-10
010 1 1RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 1 122652D8 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 1/2
010 1 RM3293-1 FW - 1/4
010 1 RM3993-8 |HSLW - 1/4

oz

"SHEET 1 OF 5






. 2884AA26

' HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY -

- JCS 06/01/01°

OPER. | QTY. .PART NO. . . , _ . DESCRIPTION
-1 010 1. 1A560-152-1 LINK-IDLER ‘
- 010 1 RM2798-4 SFHS - 8-32 X 3/4 :
010 1 |AS47-220BS SPACER-.1711D.-.2490D.- 412THK
010 1 |AS60-151 PULLEY-IDLER
010 1 |RM3293-5 FW-8 '
010 | -1 RM3993-4 - HSLW -8
010 1 RM2791-1 NUT-HEX-8-32. . :
L 010 1 AS47-229BL - SPACER-.194ID.-.3120D.- 132THK
© 010 .1 1 12265288 ' SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2 S
010 1 |RM3293-6 FW-10_ -
010 1 RM3993-3 HSLW - 10 . :
010 1 |ASB0-561-2 - SPRING-PIVOT LINK
010 1 2265288 SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2
010 {2 |RM3293-6 FW-10 '
010 | 1 |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 1 |ASB0-1444 BRACKET-SENSOR
010 1 |670B188A SENSOR (W/ EXT. CABLE)
010 1 [LA414 - . LABEL-SENSOR-SEW
010 2 122652B8 ° SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2 -
010 2 | RM3293-6 FW-10
010 2 |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 3  |RM2731A CLAMP-CABLE-3/16
010. ] 1 |RM2813-3 BHMS - 8-32 X 3/8
010 2 RM3293-5 FW-8
010 1 RM2805-2 BHMS, 6-32 X 1
010 | 1 IRM5040-39 SPACER .171 1D - .250 OD - 500 L
010 1 1670H184A MOTOR-STEPPER-2.9 AMP W/CABLE 72"L
010 3  |22652A8 SHCS - 8-32 X 1/2
010 3  [RM3293-5 FW-8
010 3 iRM3993-4 HSLW -8
010 1 |661-165-3 | PULLEY-14XL037-1/4 BORE
010 1 1670E40 CLAMP-CABLE-1/2
010 1 RM2813-3 BHMS - 8-32 X 3/8
010 1 |RM3293-5 FW-8 _
010 1 |670E861M CABLE, GROUND - 72"
010 1 | AS60-1400 BLOCK, MOTOR TERN‘IINAL MOUNTING
010 | 1 !RM6600A PCB, MOTOR TERMINAL
010 1 |AS60-1402 CLAMP
010 2 |RMZ2805-4 BHS - #6-32 X 3/8 LG.
010 1 |RM3680-1 BUT HS #6-32 X 1/4 LG.

R i

" SHEET 2 OF 5






o S S i St S AR KL

| |2884AA26 ;'q'cs_ 06/01/01.

HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
.- [OPER.| QTY. “PART NO. ' DESCRIPTION I 0
.1 010 | 1 [RM3557-21 BELT- 'TIMING-212XL03T . ' |
010 |1 |AS60-382 BLOWER-TRIM KNIFE (uncurl)
010 | 1 [|22652B8 SHCS - 10-24 X 3/8_
010 | . 1 - [RM3293-6 FW - 10
010 |- 1 |RM39933 - - HSLW - 10
010 .| 2 |ASB0-156 BLOWER
010 | 3 ' |AS47-220BV SPACER-.203ID.-.5000D.-.141THK.
7010 | 1 |22652B10 SHCS-10-24 X5/8 §
010 .| 1 |22652B12 SHCS - 10- 24)(3/4 : |
010 2  |RM3293-6 FW - 10
010 2 RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 2  |AS60-1433 STANDOFF-OUTER PLATE
010 | .1 [AS60-1456 BLOWER, OQUTER UNCURL
010 1 |B71F86F 5/32 TUBE UNION
010 4 |22652D12 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 3/4
010 4 [22652D16 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 1 |
010 1 |RM3293-1 FW-1/4 ' 1
010 5 |RM3993-8 HSLW-1/4 g
010 1 |AS60-1455 STAND-OFF, OUTER PLATE
010 1 |22658D8 - BHSCS - 1/4-20 X 1/2
010 1 |AS60-1431 PLATE-FOLDER DRIVE OUTER 1_
010 1. |AS72-615 PULLEY-20XL037-MODIFIED
010 1 |AS72-613 | STUD-PULLEY
010 1 |RM3144-12 'RING-RETAINING-3/8
010 1 |RM4475-1 |BHSCS - 1/4-20 X 3/8
|
010 | 1 |AS72-615 PULLEY-20XL037-MOFIFIED -
010 1 |AS72-613 STUD-PULLEY
010 1 |RM3144-12 RING-RETAINING-3/8
010 1 |RM2797-2 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 5/8
010 1 |RM3993-8 HSLW - 1/4
010 1 [RM3293-1 FW-1/4

apee S

SHEET3 OF 5






 2884AA26

HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY =

© JCS 08/01/01

010

"OPER.[ QTY. | " PART NO. B DESCRIPTION
010 | 1 |ASB0-174 ROLLER-IDLER '
010 | 1 |AS72-613 STUD-PULLEY
010 1 |RM3144-12 RING-RETAINING-3/8
010 1 |[AS47-229CW WASHER-.257ID,.6250D,.125THK. -
010 | 1 [22652D12 SHCS - 1/4-20 X 3/4
010 -1 |RM3993-8 HSLW - 1/4
010 | 1 |RM3293-1 FW - 1/4
010 1 |AS72-814 BLOWER, UPPER PRESSER FOOT' o
010 - | 1 |22653B10 SHCS -10-32 X 5/8 -
010 1  |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 | 2 |RM3293-6 FW - 10
- 010 1 |RM2791-7 NUT - HEX - 10-32.

010 | 3 |ASB0-152-1 LINK-IDLER .

010 | 3 |RM2798-4 SFHS-8-32X3/4 o
010 3  |AS47-229BS SPACER-.1711D~.2490D -~ 412THK.
010 3  |AS60-151 PULLEY-IDLER

010 | 3 |RM32983-5 FW -8

010 3 |RM3993-4 HSLW -8

010 3 |RM2791-1 [NUT-HEX - 8-32 -
010 3 |AS47-229BL | SPACER-.1941D.- 31200 A32THK. -
010 3 12265288 | SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2

010 3 |RM3293-6 FW-10

010 3 RM3993-3 [ HSLW - 10

| 010 3  |AS60-561-2 SPRING-PIVOT LINK
010 3 [22652B8 SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2
010 6 1RM3293-6 .FW - 10
010 3 |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 1 1ASB0-152-2 ILINK-IDLER
010 1 'RM2798-4 ISFHS - 8-32 X 3/4
010 1 {AS47-229BS tSPACER—171ID .2490D.- 412THK

010 1 ASB0-151 'PULLEY-IDLER
010 1 |RM3293-5 FW-8
010 1 {RM3993-4 HSLW -8
010 1~ |RM2791-1 'NUT-HEX - 8-32
010 1 |AS47-229BL SPACER-194ID.-.3120D -~ 132THK..
010 1 |22652B8 SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2
010 1 1RM3293-6 FW-10
010 1 |RM3993-3 HSLW - 10
010 1 |AS60-561-2 SPRING-PIVOT LINK
010 1 [22652B8 SHCS - 10-24 X 1/2
010 2  |RM3293-6 FW-10

1 IRM3993-3 HSLW - 10

b M

' SHEET4 OF 5






- 2884AA26

e, JCS 06/01/01

- 'HEMMER FOLDER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
OPER.| QTY. _ PART NO. | — DESCRIPTION
010 | 1 |RM3557-40 BELT-TIMING-207XL037 ‘
010 | 1 |LA323 LABEL -
010 | 1 |AS60-1454 COVER- FOLDER DRIVE
010 | 7 |RM5040-39 SPACER .171ID-.250 OD - .500 L
010 | 7 |RM2805-2 BHMS - 6-32 X 1
010 | 2 |AS72-606 ° ANCHOR-PIVOT SHAFT
010 | 4 |RM31622 HHCS - 1/4-20 X 3/4_
010 | 4 |RM3293-1 FW-1/4
010 | 4 |RM3993-8 HSLW - 1/4 |
010 | 1 _|AS72:616 SHAFT-1/2 DIA-7 1/4 LG.
010 | 2 |22650AA4 SSCP - 8-32 X 1/4
010_| 1 |AS72-609 BRACKET-FOLDER DRIVE
010 |- 1 |671F86B "Y"-TUBING-1/4T. X 1/4T.
010 | 2 |671F82H REDUCER-TUBING-1/4T, X 5/32T,
010 | 1 |671F82B 5/32 PLUG-IN'Y"
010 | 1 |671F86C - . 5/32 UNION 'Y’
010 | 1 |22652A20 SHCS - 8-32 X 1 1/
010 | 2 |RM3293-5 FW-8 -
010 | 1__|RM3993-4 HSLW -8
010 | 1 | RM2791-1 NUT-HEX - 8-32
010 | 1 |AS60-1581 HANDLE-ADJUSTABLE - 1/4-20 _
010 | 2 |AS47-229AX SPACER-.260ID.~.5000D.-. 156 THK. |
010 | 1 [|ASB0-59 BLOCK-CLAMP-W/STUD i
010 | 2 |22653B8 SHCS - 10-32 X 12
010 | 2 |RM3993-3 HSLW- 10
010 | 1 |AS60-59-1 BLOCK-CLAMP
016 | 2 |22653B8 SHCS - 10-32 X 1/2
010 | 2 |RM3993-3 HSLW-10
010 | 2 |AS72-623 NUT PLATE
010 | 4 |RM31625 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 2 1/4
010 | 4 |RM3293-1 1/4 FLAT WASHER
010 | 4 |RM3993-8 1/4 HSLW

o

SHEET 50F 5






- . A”,.\_muan_mv

6E~070CHD _
L e CM3AIA 401
(MIUIS) .
2-5082H- :
C e o i va Ty
12-LGCEWF—} Wy g
o aay . _ ,
0% L SSENS—— - 1
I -{D
¥S¥I-09SY .y — a3y
13%0vdd ¥OSN3S Soyg
Py 41-09SY
. M3IA 3aIS. Jn Jﬁ
gevasoze eesem 1
9-E£62EHY e
8825922 L0 © , ILIHA
N erevlend L £-C182WY
| B-£e6ENY _ S-£62EHY
1-€62EHY
2-29TEWY
. 919-2LSY O o _
L 909-2LSY ,Mfu]\. M3IA 30IS
.v¢¢ommmm SHNT - 0ET ™»3A4O
o ATEWIASSY IAING ¥3C04 d3WW3H #IVVYE88e

e







, 151-09SY
=86 LN ]
1-261-09SY- ==
2-195-09SY
sgeae-LPSY )
9~E62EHY —=
£-E66EHY e L
, : 8025922 i m - )
. _ : : 1-16Z ZH¥—— i ,
, lastoosvq N, _ I-2EI-09SYy
2-261-098¥ . !
_ 9EYI-09S¥-] A at19-2U8Y - 8185922
- : -M622-L¥SY Lo m
: o 5 = 2, =N =X AL e 1-E62ENY
< ’ i LotaJT]
1E$1-09SY- = — : =me: = == MI6Z2-L¥SY
219-2£SY——] 5 ] _ L] 4 !
2evacoee H b : g _ _ [T —cro-assv
Z £-591-199 qoos2H : e 2T-FFICHY
. ¥ry229 v19-els T : )
2E¥1-09SY EEYI-09SY ¥£1-095 W
; L1-09SY . ey _ £19-2L5Y
g19-2LSV———— _ B rimossy 2 mmﬂomwmmmhé |
- : Z , -251- — pi9-2LSY
N Tm_mTcmmq:_ : i ____ 7[ _ ooy
856-2LSV : _ Al e, E@. & | 489-199
_ = _ I —L6L2HY
2iGes9ee o] Thgr— & N 309-099 2
_ | . ,T_ Y -16SYHY SC¥1-09SY
_ ; 1-09S -
251-09SY— 951-09 g _ _ il p— ¥18-2LSY :
9S1-093Y 1-65-09Sy—— L B ———0¥30L9
AE6Z2-LbSY 20¥1-09Sy——=00444404904064q {2 f | |[~—————s65-09sY
2-261-095Y o S [TEe E——————Xv6E2-LYS : o
‘ 00¥1-09SY : h o _ M3IA dOL k
YODISHY : e ————38G 1095V
; - l , .
VH8IHOL 9 N
. H
. A
- . M 4
» 31008 JUIA | ]
304 WYYDVID WIS830L9 3
WIINLD313 33S* m .
2SHNO - OET '33d0
>_|_mzumm<. JAING J307704 d3WW3IH 92vV¥882







REPORT DATE  S/15/95 BILL OF MATERIAL PAGE
) PARENT NUMBER: . 28B4K12B DESCRIPTION:  ASS'Y, OIL PUMP,
MOTOR & COOLER

SEQ QUANTITY
NO.  COMPONENT PER DESCRIPTION
150 2265246 4, #8-32 X 3/8 H.§.H.C.5.
150 2265208 2.  1/4-20 X 1/2 H.S.H.C.S.
150  29480AEU 1. OIL PUMP KIT
150  29480ZE 1. OIL COOL ASSEMBLY
150 470G58-1 1. RING TERMINAL
150 AS72-811 1. PLATE, OIL PUMP & COOLER
150  NU6S 2.  #73 WIRE NUTS
150 RM3293-1 2. 1/4 F.W.
150 RM3293-5 4. %8 F.W.
150 RM3993-4 4.  #8 H.S.L.W.
150 RM3993-8 2.  1/4 H.S.L.W.
LOOSE PARTS:
150 22652010 4. 1/4-20 X S/8 H.S.H.C.S.
150  2884K12B 1. ASS'Y, OIL PUMP,MOTOR & COOLER

s 150  29476SD" 1. OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY '

© 150 661-88 2.  FITTING
150 671834 2.  TUBING
150 AS73-903-2 4. 1/4-20 HALF ROUND NUT
150 RM3293-1 4.  1/4 F.W.

150 “RM3993-8 . .. 4. 1/4 H.S.L.W.

£9480AEU

N\

N\

O

\
o

I—894802E

N

/7,

@

AS72-811

670G58-1 670834

P-21



REPORT DATE

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQ
NO.

010
010
010
Q10
. 010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
Q10
010
010
010
010

7/19/95

2884K14

COMPONENT

22652E20
22653816
2265988
671-1020
6716147
ASA47-229CD
AS47-680
AS72-110
AS72-116
AS72-117
A572-63
AS72-64
AS73-601
RM2791-7
RM3293-7
RM3680~3
RM3993-3
RM3993~5
RM3993-6
RM3993-8
RM4478-4

BiLL OF MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION:

. QUANTITY

PER

N N Y

- .

.

.

O*Chlhbfdhbl‘Jl‘JHl‘\JHHHI‘JO\HN

p-22

PAGE

En

ASSEMBLY, FLAPPER

DESCRIPTION =~

SCRENW :
$#10-32 X 1 H.5.H.C.S. 55681
#10-32 X 1/2" H,5.BUT. H.C.S.
ELBOW- FLOW CONT.~1/8M.X1/47.
ACTUATOR, ROTARY
SPACER.2571.0.,.50000,.125 THK
SCREW BUMPER

STOFP STACKER ORGP

BRACKET, ACT. STACK FLAT LH
BRACKET, ACT STACK FLAP RH
SPACER, FLAPPER

STACKER FLAFP

ARM — TORQUE

#10-32 HEAX NUT

" #a FLAT WASHER

#6-32 X 578 BUT. H.C.S.
#10 H.S.L.H.

5/16 H.S.L.W.

#6 H.S.L.W.

1/4 H.S.L.W.

SHCS MoX1é




R

REPORT DATE

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQ
- NO.

010
010
010
010

‘. 010

010
010
Q10
o110
g10

010 -

010
010
010
Q10
Q10
_ 010
. 010
I o10
010

010,

g10
010
010
010
010
010

7/19/795

- s

COMPONENT

2265808
2245988
660-478

 660-9024

671-102D

671A144-1

671F81C

ASA7-286
AS47-287
AS47-289
AS47-291
AS47-353
AS72-1256
AS72-129
AS72-135
RM27426

RM2809-3
RM3162-6
RM3211-2
RM3293-1
RM3293-2

RM3293-6
- RM3595.

RM2697-1
RM3993-5
RM3993-8
RM4330-2

AS«:‘T-i;’.ﬁ

§71A 12441

2884K15

o =

22658D8
/

: A

BILL OF MATERIAL

"RUANTITY

PER

.

.

Do B B DU R £ Bx B RS RO R O (= B b T b B B ke b ke BB ds R

RM3697-1

DESCRIPTION:

DESCRIPTION

174-20 X 1/2 H.S.
CH#10-32 X 1/2¢

ASSEMBLY,

#10-32 KEPS HEX NUT

SHAFT COLLAR

sUT.
H.S5.BUT.

PAGE

STACKER TRAY

H.C.S.
H.C.S.

ELBOW- FLOW CONT.-1/8M.X1/4T.
AIR CYLNDR1 1/146 B-165-TYPE DX
FITTING, PUSH IN-1/4"

FPUSH PLATE

FUSH BAR
BRACKET,

WSHR,

TRAY MOUNTING
SHAFT BRACKET '
ISG-.25010,

TUBE

. 73000, L 125TK

INDEX BED., STACKING TRAY

STOP ANGLE
TRAY SUPPORT

BRACKET,
RIVET

CYL BRACKET

1/4-20 X 1/2 H.H.C.S.
5/710-24 HEX JAM NUT

174 F.H.
5/16 F.NW.
$10 F.H.

-~ QUICK EXHAUST :
ST #10-32 X 172 TRUSS H.M.S.
5/10 H.S.L.W.

174 H.S5.L.H.

5/16-18 X 3/4 H.S.H.C.S.

R ]
7291 Lo~mad &

671-102D

pP-23

AS47-287

AS47-289

_RM3162-6



REPGRT DATE

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQ
NO.

010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
‘010
010
010
010
g10
01i¢

a10

010
. 010
1 010

010

i.010

010
010
010
010
010
010
g1o
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010
010

010

010
Gl0
010
010

010

o1lQ

COMPONENT

22571F
226353810
2265388
&661-66
671-102
671-102D
671-103A
671-104A
671-183
671-184:
671-185
671015
671028
671D9
671F117
671F13
&71Fg0A
671F808B
671F81A
671F81C.
671F810
471F82A
&71Fg2C

. 671F87 . .7
AS72-708

AS72-711
AS72-841
AS72-842
AS72-843
LA397
La398
LA399
LA4OC
LAaA01
LA4g2
LAA420
LA422
LA423
LAa424
LA426
LAa4a31
L.A432
LA433
LAA34
RM2797-2
RM2850D
RM29758

" RM3287-2

RM3289-5
S RM3293-1
RM3293-6

7/19/95

2884K16C

BILL OF MATERIAL

PER

1

1

1

1

1

P24

QUANTITY

8.
2
&4
1
3
2

1.
2
4.
2
1.
5.
3.
3.
3.
1.
3.
1.
1.
4.
3.
3.
3.
3.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
3
2
2
s}
4
4

.
-
.
-
“
-
.
-
*
»
.
-
.
.
.
.
-
.

DESCRIPTION:

DESCRIPTION

PIPE SCREW
#10-32 X 5/8"

PAGE 1

PNEUMATIC PANEL ASSEMBLY

1-1-8
H.5.H.C.S.

#10-32 X 1/2 H.S.H.C.S. 2803

MANIFOLD

FLOW CONTROL VALVE

ELBOW— FLOW CONT.-1/8M.X1/4T.
4 WAY SOLENQID VALVE

VALVE STACKING KIT

VALVE—4 WAY BASE MOUNT

VALVE, 4-WAY-BASE MOUNT

KIT, END PLATE - BASE MOUNT
AIR PRS GUAGE (0-46G)

REGULATCR
REGULATOR

ADAPTOR,

FEMALE/MALE-1/8 NPT
IMPERIAL TEE

3/8" X 1/4 NPT KQL MALE EBLOW
PUSH IN MALE CONNECTOR
FITTING, PUSH IN-1/4" TUBE
FITTING, PUSH IN-1/4" TUBE

PUSH-IN 1/4"

TUBE CONNECTOR

PUSH IN 5/32 TUBE FITTING
5/32" X 1/8 NPT KQL MALE ELBOW

1/4 PIPE PLUG -
STRIP; MOUNTING - REGULATOR {

STRIP, RETAINING MANIFOLD
PLATE, PNEUMATICS - SBHSB
PLATE, PNEUMATICS - ADD ON
PLATE, SPLICE, PNEUMATICS
LABEL, GAUGE-AIR SUPPLY
LABEL, GAUGE-MAIN AIR
LABEL, GAUGE-TRIM VENTURI
Lt ABEL, GAUGE-CHAIN VENTURI
LABEL, GAUGE-SEW HEAD
LGBEL, GAUGE-FOQT PRESSURE

 LABEL, OUTPUT BD. -LOWER RIGHT

LABEL, INPUT BD. - UPPER
LABEL, INPUT BD.-LOWER LEFT
LABEL, GAUGE, PULLER PRESSURE
LABEL, VALVE BANK —LOWER RIGHT
LABEL, VALVE BANK-LOWER LEFT
LABEL, VALVE BANK-UPPER RIGHT
LABEL, OUTPUT BD,—-LOWER LEFT
{ABEL, OUTPUT BD.-UPPER RIGHT
1/4-20 X 5/8 H.S.H.C.S.

TEE
ADAPTER

1/8 M.N.P.T.

HEX NIPPLE

SCREW, BHMS #10-32 X 37/8"L

174 F.HW.

#10 F.W.



y

N

PARENT NUMBER:
‘SEQ ,
NO. COMPONENT
010 RM3306-5
010 RM3993-3
010 RM3993-8
010 RM4098-1
010 RM4S594-2
010 RMS040-43
. 010 RM6416
010 RM6424B
LOOSE PARTS:
190  671-14%A
190 671-14%C
190 671-14%9F
1590 671-149G
190  671-149J
190 671B18
‘190 | 671833A
190  671B37a
190  671F13
. 190 . 671Fé
. 190 _.671F8 .
190  671F808B°
190 - AS72-844
190  RM2797-2
. 190  RM2997D
5 190 RM3293-1
2 190 RM3293-2
190  RM368S
150 RM3293-5
190 RM3993-8

170

RM4330-5

2884K16C

B BHLTOONHMNEMNRE@OE MR R

QUANTITY
PER

l.....l

WWwh bBMNERS

+

.

.

P-25

DESCRIPTION:

PAGE 72
PNEUMATIC PANEL ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

#10-32 X 1 1/2 H.S.H.T.5.

#10 H.S.L.W.

174 H.S.L.W.

PILOT VALVE

SCREW, #1032 X 1/2 FHCS
STANDOFF-HEX - 10-32 — 1 3/8LG
ASM. P.C.B. UNICON 8-0UTPUT
SNAPTRACK, PC BOARD MTG.

FILTER, SMC

REGULATOR, 174 NPT

BRACKET, L-TYPE

GAUGE, 0-180 PSI-1/8 NPT
VALVE, SHUTOFF — WITH LOCKOUT
3/8 TUBING

COILED HOSE

TUBING, 4MM 0.D.
IMPERIAL TEE

BUSHING

STR FITTING

PUSH IN MALE-CONNECTOR
BAR, MOUNTING, FILTER
1/4-20 X 5/8 H.S.H.C.S.
1/4 TUBING

174 F.W.

5/16 F.W.

BLOW GUN

S/16 H.S.L.W.

174 H.S.L.W,

5/16 - 18 X 5/8 H.S.H.C.S.

C.157")



] :‘mzmu\
BrZYoNY

LYo n\
BYLYONY

9 _azmn\
arZ¥ONY

P-26

=

, |—-BE0¥ Y —
s 530v1d ©
_ VE0l-1£9
, IFYY /Jt
_.,om.m....__hm /J_llru |_n._
: TR e L, Y¥OL—-1L9

e
, _, o wvé " Aﬂy .w
Lipd M DD & Voadie

£841£9
: //IS 1~1£9
D1B41L0 41L5TT

oZB4ILD

E¥A144



.nwwi_,ﬁm IAOW gR0T SRy INWA

§1G1/9 §1Q149.
8SZ6TNY BGZ6ZNY
YR~ 149 $81~1/9 £8l-129

YA A
TN =] . | 1504
; Vigdllo

Wn u[-Eyu|-ymLH \\

L¥0d NI —
nmmrﬁm.\\\\\\\\.lﬁ.\ : EAHNW/I
, 204149

0Z8AILY _ i 0Z8ALLO
] 1-EIVA:) o
EIVA-T A o | &
P 2
S3OVId € N
VEOL—149

ZOL~149 o
YYOL—1L9 R o ~01B4149
gzol—149
gzgi—-149
1HDd NI
L osile VORdLLY
314622

Sy - . - B

P ol



'REPORT DATE  5/15/95

PARENT NUMBER:

SEQR
NO.

010
010
010

- 010
010
010

. 010
© 010

010

L

COMPONENT

AS47--855
As72-74
La350
RM2791-7
RM3293-6
RM3993-3
RM4594-4
RM5170-5
RM6448

BILL OF MATERIAL Do : PAGE

2884K17A

QUANTI
PER

RM4594-4

DESCRIPTION:  ASSEMBLY, MANUAL

TY

R MR NMNE R

& LS (g——R5170-5

PUSH BUTTON
DESCRIPTION

PUSHBUTTON GUARD

BRACKET, MANUAL PUSH BUTTON
LABEL, HEMMER PANEL

$#10-32 HEX NUT

#10 F.NW.

#10 H.S.L.W.

SFHS-10-32 X 1 1/4

PUSH BUTTON SWITCH CAP, WHITE
AS3Y., PCB - MANUAL PB.'S

4

®
&
& RM3293-6

P-28

RM3993-3
RM2791-7

e



REFORT DATE

© T+ PARENT -NUMB
g

SEQ
NO.

010

0106

010

g10

. 010

. 010

Q10

Q10

Q10

010C

010

010

Q10

- 010

Q10

010

010

Q10

Q1a

o010

L N Q10

- 010

10

g1g

010

G110

010

10

010

010

Q10

T 010
" QLiQ

Q10

Q1la

Q10

010

g10

Q10

Q10

010

Q10

clo

010

010

{ 3 .- QLo

e _ 01¢

010

010

10

5/15/95

ER: - ZagdKle

COMPONENT

22660A96
2884N6
661-13A
§70~59
670E£1000A
670E1000B
670E1000C
470E1000D

&470E1089A

670E1143
4702
470E835SB
&670E977
670E978
470E979
6&70E980°
67QE990
470E993A
470E993B
670E997

670E9994
.670G209<1
. .670H134B

670HLS50

"A547-1010

AS47-1352
AS87-1009

‘ASg7-1010

AS87-10128
AS87-1015
ASB7-1016
AS87-1018
ASB7~-1019
AS87-1036
AS87-1037
AS87-1042
ASB7-1046
RM2733A~
RM2736A"
RM2747-2
RM2747-6
RM2813-2

"RM2813-4

RM3289-7
RM3293-5
RM4320-6
RM4432-7
RMa&18-1
RM4669
RMS5Q040-36
RMS040-41

BILL OF MATERIAL

QUANTITY
PER

ot

o

™
Nk BEWHNDLRMODNOC B

i
[
=)

DESCRIPTION: -

HPHNI\JHHHND‘H‘HNHNHHHHHHF\)H‘\JHHHHHF‘H(BH“

PARGE

DESCRIPTION

#8-32 X 1 1/2 PAN H.M.S.

POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

DOUBLE FACER TAPE

POWER SUPPLY, +24 V/3 A
CABLE, 15 WIRE RIBBON'D'JP43INT
CABLE, 15 WIRE RIBBON'D"JP41INT
CABLE, 15 WIRE RIBBON'D'JP42INT
CABLE, 15 WIRE RIBBON'D'JPA40INT
CABLE, E-STOP / RESET-INT.

CBL ASM.EXPANDED 8-OUTPUT INT.
CABLE TIiE

CABLE, CPU TERMINAL

CABLE, RELAY CONTROL-INT
CABLE,ESTOP, IDC, INT
CABLE,MICRC 24V ESTOP PWR.,INT
CABLE, 24V/2A PWR TO ESTOP INT
CABLE, 24V/3A PWR TO E-STOP
CABLE,STEPPER SIGNAL,JP33, INT
CBL, STEPPER SIGNAL. JP3& INT
CABLE, STEPPER QUTPUT

CABLE, CONVEYOR ENCODER — INT

.. CONN, 5.PIN CABLES MOUNT OIN
FILTER ASSEMBLY, FAN

PABST/PAN MOTOR AXEL FAN

. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD CLIP

BUMPER STRIP
INSULATOR, ORIVER

BOX CONTRCOL

COVER, CONTROL BOX
GUIDE MEMORY CARD
PANEL - 3 HOLE

PANEL, 4-S5L0T

PANEL ~ BLANK

PANEL - TOP

PANEL - 1 SHT

PANEL, TOP BLANK
COVER, SWITCH

&6—32 X 1/2 B.H.M. 5.
6—32 X 1/4 B.H.M.S.
ITLW - &

ITiW - 8

#8-32 X S/14 BD.H.M.S.
#8-32 X 1/2 BO.H.M.S..
#10-32 X 1/4 BINDER HEAD SCREW
#8 F.W.

#10-32X1/4 FLAT HD MACH. SCREW
#8-32 ELASTIC LOCK-NUT

- {8-=32X1 3/4 SLOTTED FLAT HD

GUARD, FAN
#2209 STANDOFF
NYLON STANDOFF

CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY



PAGE

PARENT NUMBER:  2884K21B ' DESCRIPTION:  FCONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
SEQ “ QUANTITY
NO.  COMPONENT PER DESCRIPTION
016  RMS5433-1 5. HARDWARE-REAR MOUNTING
010  RM6307 1. IEC CONNECTOR
010 RM6412 1. ASM. P.C.B. UNICON E-STOP
010 RM6436 1.  ASM. P.C.B. UNICON MAXI CPU.
010 RM6447 1. DRIVER ASSEMBLY
REPORT DATE. 3/20/9S BILL OF MATERIAL
PARENT NUMBER:  2884N6 . DESCRIPTION:  POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
. SEQ, o QUANTIT
‘NO. . COMPONENT# #-%: _°PER . ~ DESCRIPTION f
025 ASB87~1031 1. PLATE-POWER SUPPLY
025 RM2736A 16. 6-32 X 1/4 B.H.M.S.
025 RM2747-2 16. ITLW - &
025 RM2747-6 4. ITLW — 8
025 RM2813-2 4. #8-32 X 5/16 BD.H.M.S.
025 RMS5040-26 4. SPACER 8-32 X 1/2 LG. HEX
025 RMS5040-36 8. #2209 STANDOFF
025 RMé&303 1. PS-S5V3A/12V2A/-12V.5A-SWITCHNG
025 RM6304 1. PS-24 2A-SWITCHING
LOOSE PARTS:
220 2265988 5. #10-32 X 1/2" H.5.BUT. H.C.S.
220  2884K218 1. CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
220 AS72-715 5. BRACKET, BOX — SHORT
220  AS72-716 2. BRACKET, BOX — LONG
220  LA32S 1.  VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL
220 LA326 1.- COVER CAUTION LABEL
220 RM2797-2 4.  1/4-20 X S/8 H.S.H.C.S.
. 220 RM3293-1 4. 1/4 F.W.
220 RM3993-8 4. 174 H.S.L.W.

P-30



- 2884K21B
'CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

" ASB7-1012B i
CONTROL BOX COVER [t

RM5040—36— u
RM2733A :l
RM2747—~2

RMB6412
E~-STOP

[
I-.-J'

- AS87-1009
RM2733A

!
f
é
:
]
i
i
t
;
i
i 226660A96
R :ﬂ RM2747—6
]
]
3
:
]
]
:
:
:
E
{
|
!
1]

RM3293-5
RME447

ﬂ DRIVER ASSY

h—mﬂﬁ--—-n———h—-un—-nH————-&u—_—-———————-m-ﬂ&-——--HT—-‘Huu—--—-n-q——-ﬂt-u—-u—---q—dﬂuﬂ—-—-—-n--n—nﬁ

- B

P-31



2884K21B
= . "CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

VIEW OF INSIDE BACK WALL

= e e 3&':‘;':‘:7—.‘2‘&1:‘&'&E&&E‘:&&E&E&t&ﬁl&!’:& aONG POWER SlePLY COMPLE-FE
RM5040—-26 i 7
. RM2813'—2 s \ 1 1t R I::
' — B PN 5 BIN W
th B

RMS040_28/: 4.
RM2736A '; - ,(f“”;:;ﬁg :
L ue B . o s
RM2747-2 ] el T RME307 POWER FILTER SWITCH
» S RMZ733A

RME304 ﬁi‘{'_j 3 - ' RM5040—41
oo AS87-1046
RME303 [ .
poH
O
i M
F-
] X
1 Er
Lo
: RME436 bl
« b 1 “UNICON E-STOP . e
] * *'PCB 'BOARD =
.I . ) i -
:
Lk :
I |
1
!
B
1 RM4669
=\ ' =N
= —
3 670H150
o i' - _I:l B .
™~ §70H1348

RM4618—1 SCREW
RM4432—7 LOCKNUT

p-32

R



2884K21B
# . CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

RIGHT SIDE L . ——— AS47-1010

Bl N RM6307
./ @{DD l® RM2733A

RM2813—-4

ASB7-1015

e R i |
-

1
1
1
A
1
[}

21 ——AS87-1019

Py ey Ry

[ T T

I

5

RM2813-2

’“‘7 _. Ei RM6436

i : ,

i |

" - AS47-1010
::: W —f

i %Efiifiifffiifﬁfiifé

i | X

"_L L _: brpipipleyylepieyigpiegingtopinplepiylopingiagiuugiepiapiogs .__1... — =]

= { ]

P-33



_ 2884K21B
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

RM2B13—2

§70E1000D
§70E1000C
67010008
670E1000A

ASB7-1036

AS87-1018

RM2813-2

-670E977

657062091

llllllllllll

lllllllllllllllllllllll

lllllllllllllllllllllll

T
}
e e

&,

llllllll )”ﬂﬂf ﬂﬂﬁﬂtﬂﬂnﬂtﬂﬂJ
-

>
1
!
-l

o)

—
A
R

=
1

i

J

1
[l
1
!
1
1

L-RM5433—1

T e e ——

L s e e e i = =

=
3
§

Lo

m_uuu-HH,HHHH,HH-H-HH%.N.

e
\-

. L

-~

Tty — 10

- ~

ST

LEFT SIDE

§70ES82A

\\
mn
N
%]
[#)]
L)
>
~
w

870B993A

§70BB35B

P-34



REPORT DATE  5/15/95

§

PARENT NUMBER :

=t

SEQ
NO.

010
010
230

- 230
230
230
=230
1230
"230

230
230
230

=230
1230
. 230
230

230

1230
© 230
330

230
230
230
230
230
230

- 230
230

230

- 230

© 230
. 230
> 230
. 230

230

230
230

230

230

230

~ 230

230
230
230
230

" 230

230

COMPONENT

RMS086-3
RMS092-4
661~104C
661-594
661~596
670E1005C
670E1009B
670E1011C
670E1011D
670E1012D
670E1012E
670E10138
670E10144
670E1014C
670E1082A
670E1083A
670E2
670F684A
670F 696G

670658~1

670GB1B

H70H124B

670HLIS0
AS72-163
AS72-845

AS87-1012C

LAZ25
LA326
RM2747-6
RM2791-1
RM2E813-3

RMZ2E813-4

RM3293-5
RM3352A

RM3625-4
RM4320-6
RM4378-2
RM4432-7
rM4618-1

RM4669

RM6196
RM&317
RM6318
RMé&319

-RM6426

RM&6427

RMG6445-1

2884K228

BILL OF MATERIAL ' PAGE 1
" DESCRIPTION: ASSEMBLY. POWER SUPPLY BOX
QUANTITY
PER DESCRIPTION

8]

i~

NNRNHRMMN S & e s WD R

)

L]

NHRNRWI B H R H MR OWENN

NUT~HEX-BRASS — 8-32
BSPHMS — 8-32 X 1
HOLE—PLUG, HEYCOD 378" DIA.
BSHG. LIQUID-TIGHT .733 DIA.
BSHG. . LIQUID-TIGHT .886 DIA.
CABLE, GROUND-RING TO SPADE
CABLE, POWER-FORK TO SPADE
'CABLE, FORK TERMINAL #6 INT.
CABLE, FORK TERMINAL #&6 INT
CABLE, POWER -~ FORK TO FORK
CABLE, POWER-FORK TO FORK
CABLE, POWER-220DVAC TD FAN
CBL,RING #10 TO FORK #&6 1 COND
CABLE, GROUND-RING TO FORK
CABLE, POWER-FUSE TO FILTER
CABLE, POWER-FUSE TO FILTER
CaABLE TIE
FUSE BLOCK
"FUSE, CLASS CC 7 AaMP
¢ RING. TERMINAL
& POS.- BARRIER JUMPER (MHSLT)
FILTER ASSEMBLY, FanN
. PABST/PAN MOTOR AXEL FAN
BAR, GROUNDING
BOX,ELECTRICAL-PWR SUPPLY "B
COVER, BOX - POWER SUPPLY
VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL
COVER CAUTION LABEL
ITLW - 8
£68-32 HEX NUT
#8-32 X 3/8 BD.H.M.S.
#8-32 X 1/2 BD.H.M.S.
#8 F.W.
TERM, FORK #16/14AKWG #65TUD
12, POS. TERM. STRIP DBLE ROW
#10-32X1/4 FLAT HB MACH. SCREW
#10-32 X 3/8 PAN H.M.S.
#8-32 ELASTIC LOCK-NUT
#8-32X1 3/4 SLOTTED FLAT HD
GUARD, FAN
LINE FILTR.10A COMMN&DIFF MODE
- SHAFT EXTENSION #ZAV-TO
INTERLOCK EXT. SWITCH ZVV-T0
P1-25/V/5VB ‘
SWITCH, ACTRIAC CRYDOM TD2410
‘DRIVER, STEPPER, ANAHIEM
BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF-.220 D

P-35



LOOSE PARTS: - '
#10-32 X 1/2" H.S.BUT. H.C.S.

230 2265988 .
230, 2884K22B ASSEMBLY, ‘POWER SUPPLY B0X {3
230 670E1002A CBL,AC TRIM MTR CNTRL 2800SBHL =~
230  670E2 CABLE TIE

230 670E9858B
230 670E9958
- 230 AS72-715
230 B572-716
230 RM2797-2
230 RM3223-1

CABLE, POWER-220vAC TO MICRD
CABLE, RELAY CONTROL EXT.
BRACKET, BOX - SHORT
BRACKET,. BOX - LONG

1/4-20 X 5/8 H.5.H.C.S. .

1/4 F.W.

-~RM&317 —~AS72-163

BoNMEAMOOEREN

661-59A — | TS
661-104C— ]
] __—RM6318
RM6318 \ 0 RM6319
RM3092—4 [] |
s |l 670F 659G
|
L i 670F68R
RM3625-4
o | ()
A].u_1
— |
RM6427 oo 1= |
@ al= l_ ! RM6196
| RM2813-4 ||
|
e706818 | |
=y =11 - “ ———AS87-1012C
o A
RM2813-3 | 0
| RM6426
|
RM6445-1—— [ | - = O |
AS72-845 . : \ _\
|——670H150\— -

—&70H134B
6.7 . RM4669

* For cable location see electrical diagram located in the Technical section of this catalog.
P-36 |



2884AD10, DNHC Chain Putle,rrAs_sémb!y

- PART NO.

~ DESCRIPTION

S. Ruderman 06/06/01

| OPER. | QTY.
e 010 1 |AS72-935 Plate, Puller Mounting
- 010 | 4 [SS4121215SP | #10-28 x .469" Lg. PHS
010 4 |RM3993-3° #10 HSIW
010 4 |RM3293-6 #OFW
010 1 AS72-862 | Bracket, Motor
010 4 |22652B10 SHCS -#10-24 X 5/8 LG.
010 4 |RM3293-6 AFW-#10 o
010 4 - |RM3983-3 HSLW - #10
010 1 |670H183A Stepper Motor -
10 4 |22652A8 | SHCS #8-32 x 1/2
010 4 |RM3293-5 FW - #8
010 4 -~ {RM3993-4 HSLW - #8
010 | 1 RMB600A PCB Assy., Stepper Junction
010 2 |RM5040-13 Stand-off '
010 .| 2 22652J10 . .- #6-32 X 5/8" Lg. SHCS
010 2 |RM3293-7 #6FW ' i
010 2 |RM2747-2 #5ITLW }
010 1 {RM3305-5 Cable Clamp ‘
010 1 661-169-26 " | Pulley, Timing (040MXL386)
010 | 1 RM3557-38 Belt, Timing - '
010 1 |AS72-943 Plate, Cyiinder Mounting
010 4 122652A8 SHCS #8-32 x 1/2 !
010 ;" 4 |RM3293-5 FW-#8 '
010 4 |RM3993-4 HSLW - #8
010 1 1AS60-1712 Sholder Opening Blower
010 2- 1AS72-936 Plate, Clevis
010 3 122652A10 SHCS #8-32 x 5/8" Lg.
010 1 |RM3658-4 #8--32 x 3/4" HHCS -
010 1 |AS60-1712 Sholder Opening Blower
010 1 |RM3283-5 FW-#8 '
010 4 |RM3993-4 HSLW - #8 -
010 1 1AS72-938 Roller, Idler
010 1 1AS72-939 Rolier, Idler
010 2 1AS72-940 Shaft, Pivot Support
010 4  1660-142A

ol ¥

Cotter Pin, 1/16" x 1/2" Lg.

SHEET 1 OF 2






 2884AD10, DNHC Chain Puller Assembly

- S Ruder_rnan 06/66!01_'_

.. [OPER.] @TY. PARTNO. — DESCRIPTION
010 | 1 |AS72-934 | “|Arm, Pivot ' - )

010 1. |AS72-941 . - | Spacer, Block S

010 | 1 |AS72-942 - Finger, Pulley Support

010 | 4 |22652A8 SHCS #8-32 x 1/2 |

010 | 4 |RM3993-4 HSLW-#8

010 | 1 |AS72.932 . TPuiley, Nose

010 | 1 |AS72-931 Shatt, Pulley

010 -| 1 [22650CK3" #4-40x 3/16"Lg. CPSS

010 | 1 |671A189 Cylinder . _

010 | 1 |RM2993-5 Clevis B

010 | 2 [671F81C 1/8 NPT X 1/4 Tube Elbow

010 | 7 |RM2791-7 #10-32 HN :

g

SHEET 20F2






(2 PLACES)

DET.) PART NO. MATERIAL /DESCRIPTION

1] 1 | AS72-935 | PLATE, PULLER MOUNTING

2 | 1 ]{AS72-862 | BRACKET, MOTOR

3 | 1 {670H183A | STEPPER MOTOR .

4 | 1 {RMBEB00A PCB ASM, STEPPER JUNCTION
5 | 2 | RM5040-13 | STAND-OFF, .313 LG x .313 Q..
6 | 1 | RM3305-5 | CABLE CLAMP 1/2 0.0.

7 | 1 | 681-185-28] PULLEY, TIMING 20 GROOVE/ .508 P.D.
8 | 1 | RM3557-38 | BELT, TIMING

9 | 1] AS72-943 | PLATE, CYLINDER MOUNTING
10 | 2 | AS60-1712 | BLOWER, SHOLOER OPENING

11| 2 | AS72-036 | PLATE, CLEMS

12 | 1 | AS72-938 | ROELER, IDLER

131 1 | A572-939 | ROLLER, IDLER

14 | 2 | AS72-940 | SHAFT, PIVOT SUPPORT

15 | 4 | 660—142A | COTTER PIN, 1/16™ x 1/2" LG,
16 | 1 | AS72-834 { ARM, PIVOT

17 AS72-941 | SPACER, BLOCK

18 | 1 | AS72-942 | FINGER, PULLEY SUPPORT

19 ] 1 | AS72-932 { PULLEY, NOSE )

20 ] 1 | AS72-931 | SHAFT, PULLEY
R CYLINDER

22| 1 |RM2993-5 [CLEMIS

23| 2 | s7F8IC 1/8 NPT x 1 /4 TUBE ELBOW
24 | 4 | SSOI212155H #10—28 x 459" LG. PHS

25| &8 [ RM3993-3 [ #10 HSLW

268 | 8 [RM3293-6 | 10 FW :

27 | 4 | 22652810 | #0=24 x 5/8 LS. SHES

28 [ 12 } 2265248 #3-32 x 1/2 SHCS

29 110 } RM3293-5- | §3 FW

30 { 16 | RM3893—-4 | #8 HSLW

311 2 [ 2265200 | #6-32 x 5/8" LG, SHCS

321 2 |RM3293-7 | #6 FW

331 2 |RM2747-2 | 45 ITLW

341 2 [22652A10 | #8-32 x 5/8° LG SHCS

35 2 |RM3658-4 | #8-32 x3/4" LG. HHCS

36 1 1 | 22650CK3 | #4—40 x 3/16 LG. CPSS SET SCREW
371 1 1651 #1032 HEX NUT

1.

ASG0—1736 | VENTURI CHAIN BLOWER







- 2884AD12

Flat Bed Cutter for DNHC/ DNHS -

" M Smith 06/06/01

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

2884AD12.123

i

QTy.
1 |99372A SCREW -
-3 |99312A SCREW
1 |99697TA SPRING
1 |99666TA | KNIFE LEVER
1 99322 NUT '
1 |99672UE | SLIDING BLOCK
1 |AS60-1757 INLET, KNIFE - MODIFIED
1  |AS60-17568 TUBE, VENTURI - MODIFIED
2 180265 ' | WASHER ' L
2 1227294 SCREW -
2 |95435A SCREW
1 |AS60-1759 UPPER KNIFE
-1 |AS60-1760. LLOWER KNIFE
1 |99672UD "|LEVER
1 |99672TC PLASTIC INSERT
1 95954 WASHER '
1 196280 RETAINING RING
1 196275 L RETAINING RING
4 12265288 . SCREW -
2 180557 WASHER
1 |AS60-1763 BRACKET, CYLINDER HOUSING
1 [AS60-1748 CUTTER BASE
1 1AS60-1749 CUTTER COVER
1 [ASB0-1750 ROD END
1 |AS60-1751 CYLINDER MOUNTING PLATE
1 |AS60-1752 CYLINDER MOUNTING BRACKET
1 |AS72-866 ROLLER SHAFT
1 |AS72-867 ROLLER - _
2 122653B10 #10-32 X 5/8 LG. SHCS
2  |RM3293-6 #10 FLAT WASHER
2  |RM3993-3 #10 HSLW
1 | RM2809-1 CYLINDER PIVOT BRACKET (BIMBA D-780)
8 |RM2747-6 #8 ITLW '
10 |RM2791-1 #8-32 HEX NUT
2 | 22652A8 #8-32 X 1/2 SHCS
1 RM2808-3 #6-32 X 3/16 SSCP ‘ a
1 |671A267 CYL., 7/16 BORE, .313 STRK., 1" EXTEN.
1 [AS60-1753 PLATE, CYLINDER MTG. LEFT CLOTH
2 122650CK3 #4-40X 3116 H.S5.C.P.S. &.
2 B671F82F MALE ELBOW, 10-32 X 5/32
2 22657C12 #10-32X3/4H.S.F.H.C.S.
1 |AS60-1762 SPACER, KNIFE






 DNHTC FLAT BED CHAIN CUTTER — 2884AD12

&
el <:;. s
@
®
C I
GEO — =
© @® I —

\ o] — PPEO®

® — e 2 2
® ooy @
<, o
&— g T
| SO, 1

\\
O
]
©l
®

-0
——o_/
]

s é

DET.JAM'T PART NO. . MATERIAL/DESCRIPTION DET.JAM'T PART NO. MATERIAL /DESCRIPTION
143 1993724 SCREW 22 | 1 | AS6Q—=1748 | CUTTER BASE
213 |933124 SCREW 23 {1 | ASBO~1749 | CUTTER COVER
S | 1. 199697TA | spRING 24| 1 | AS60-1750 | ROD END
4 | 1 | 99666TA KNIFE LEVER 25| 1 | ASED~1751 | CYLINDER MOUNTING PLATE
511 | 99322 NUT 26 | 1 _} AS60-1752 | CYIINDER MOUNTING BRACKET
6 [ 1 | 99672UE SLIDING BLOCK 27 | 1 |AS72-966 | ROLLER SHAFT
7 | 1 | AS60—-1757 | INLET, KNIFE — MODIFIED 28| 1 | AS72-957 |ROUER _
8 | 1 | ASB0—-1758 | TUSE, VENTURI — MODIFIED 291 2 | 22653810 | #10-32 X 5/8 LG. SHCS
9 | 2 | 80265 WASHER : 301 2 | RM3293-6 -| #10 FLAT WASHER
10| 2 1297294 SCREW 31| 2 | RM3933-3 {#0 HSLW -
11 ] 2 | 954354 SCREW 321 1 { RM2809-1_| CYLINDER PIVQT BRAGKET
121 1 | AS60-1759.] UPPER KNIFE 331 8 | RM2747-6 | #8 ILW
131 1 | AS60-1760 | | QWER KMIFE 34 110 | RM2791—1 | #8-32 HEX NUT
14 | 1 ] 99672UD LEVER 35| 2 | 22652A8 #8—-32 X 1/2 SHCS
151 1 | 99672TC PLASTIC INSERT 36| 1 1RM2808-3 |#6-32 X 3/16 SSCP
16 | 1 | 95954 WASHER 37 1 1671A267 CYL.,7/16 BORE,.313 STRK.,1" EXTEN.
17 | 1 l9s280 RETAINING RING 38| 2 | 671F82F FITTING, PUSH-IN TUBE 5/32
18] 1 {98275 RETAINING RING 391 2 | ASB0-1762 |SPACER, KNIFE
19 ]| 4 P265388 SCREW 40 | 2 | 22650CK3 [4—40 X 3716 HS.CFSS.
21| 1 | AS80-1763 | BRACKET, CYLINDER HOUSING 42| 2 122657C12 [10-32°X 3/4 HSFHTCS.

Y






2884K3OB EFKA MOTOR ASSEMBLY;:'- |

ITEM

OPER |QTY, PART NO. DESCRIPTION'
1, 010 | 1 | 28602AS28 |N/PULLEY
2] 010 | 1 | 2884Q8 |ENCLOSURE ASM QUADPCB '-
3] 010 | 3 40-50 NWASHER -~
4] 010 | 1 | 670E1204 | CABLE ASM. QUAD PCBTOE
5] 010 | 1 | 670E1244 |CABLE,EFKA-220V ,
6] 010 | 1 | 670E1245 |CABLE,RELAY CONTROL
7] 010 |1 | B670E1246 |CABLE, SYNCX4 |
8| 010 | 1 | 670E986 |CABLE, TREADLE OUTPUT IN
9| 010 [ 1 | 670H88A |EFKA US80A MOTOR
10| 010 [ 1 | AS72-813 |SPACER, MOTOR MOUNTING
11| 010 | 3 | RM2791-6 |3/8-16 HEX NUT
12 010 |3 | RM2827-18 [3/8-16 X 2 1/4 HHCS.
13| 010 | 2 | RM3293-2 5/16 F.W.
14| 010 [ 3 | RM3293-3 |WASHER -
15] 010 | 2 | RM3438-13 |5/16-18 X 3 1/4 H.H.C.S.
16| 010 | 1 | RM3656-@ |30"V-BELT 3/8 W, 3L
17, 010 | 2 | RM3993-5 |5/16 H.S.L.W.
18] 010 | 2 | RM4514-1 |5/16-18 X 3/4 HS.FLHC
197 010 | 1 | RMB426  |RELAY, SSR 220V CRYDOM T
20| 010 | 1 | AS60-1642 |PLATE, MOTOR MOUNTING
21| 010" | 1 | 670E1550 |JUMPER, RELAY EFKA -
55 A=
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44|
45
46
47
48

b
w




- REPORT

PARENT NUMBER: _2B884N4
SEQ S ,
NO.  COMPONENT

G40 228298
040  AS87-1004
040 ASB7-1011
040  AS87-1013
040  AS87-1043
040 - AS87-1049
7 040" RM2747-1
040- RM2984A
040 . RM4451-4
. 040  RM4451-5°
040  RM5040-15
040  RM5040-32
040 - RM5040-34
. 040  RM5040-35
040  RM5433-1
040  RM&251A
040  RM6254
~“040  RM&287
.040  RM6489
LOOSEPARIS
090 °© 2884N4
‘090  670E834A
090  AS87-1044
090  RM2719-2
090  RM3293-¢
090 RM3993-3
090  RM4671
~

DATE

1730795

BILL OF MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION‘*

. QUANTITY

"PER

[ e -

' o N .
HiMENBOCBENOBRNB KPR
. . - - . [ . a D N .

N

N
-

\

HO N B R

. ITLW

'5/16 0.D.%.140 I.D. :
STANDOFF-HEX - 4-40 - 3/8 LG.

ASBO/ASB?/SSB NIRRT
CONTROL DISPLAY

_DESCRIPTION

SCREW
PLATE, EMI

ENCLOSURE, DISPLAY .

: PﬂNELﬂDISPLAY

SPACER, _oIsPLA?'
ADAPTER, D-SUB

B B }
#4-40 X 1/8 H.S.H.C.S..

BHMS — 4-40 X -3/8

BHMS — 4-4G X 1/48° R
SPACER
STANDOFF—-HEX — 4-40 — 5/8 LG.
STANDOFF-HEX — 4-40 - 3/4 1G.
HARDWARE—REAR MOUNTING _
PCB ASM, AS87 EMI TERM. CPU _

KEYBOARD PCB.ASS'Y.
ASS'Y SHARP 'LCD -

iGASKET EMI COPPER FINGERS

AS80/ASB7/58B CONTROL DISPLAY

CABLE CPU TERMINAL INTERFACE
BRACKET, DISPLAY '
#10 X 2" P.H.S.M.S.
#10 F.W.

#10 H.S.L.W.

STAND, MOUNTING F DISPLQY

(SL702

?ZZLnA;njﬁmaiaZ

DISPLAY SCREEN

F4

F2|F5




e
E

-2884N4
CONTROL DISPLAY

(10F 2)
— RIBBON COMNECTOR RIBEON CONNECTOR ———wrae
SDE OF TERMINAL SIDE OF L.CD BOARD
B0ARD
................................................ N
s W

&

/

Hi

Anuigi

RSE7T-1011

7 ’
.".'

<2829B _ -

NQ LOCKWASHER ASTET=1013 MCUNT AFT=R (ITEM 70 IMi DLATS

AAS SEIN INSTALED WITH IMI STRIP.

RM4451-% RMA4 451~

—-—
=
— -
-
-

NO LOTHKWASHER RMZ747—

—— ALL INTTZRNAL LCCKWASHERS

: GO UNDEIR HEAD OF SCREWS
o P

- =

P45




o 2884N4
CONTROL DISPLAY
(2 OF 2)

RM5040-25
,/  RM5040-32 - 7 ‘
—= RM6&287 (jj::L
/

| _RM62514

RMS5433-~1

RM4251-4
RMZ747-1-

ASET7-1043 e
RM4AZSZ~4 =

RM4£&51-5 T uzj\\\\\\
RM2747-1 IS RM29844

Y A S
RMG,ZS L ' ASBET=-1047
1% . CrRMs0a0-34

RMS040-15
RM2719-2 g

A il L T P i)

|
i

—

TELELTL

ASB7-1004

J

TLLELETED

uf

i
[84]
15
O

u
>

|7 74l
Fafrs] e s isllcifi<i® >
EREFAHE

. ]

Ll

T L O O

B
LEO |

T
|
]
l
;
;}l 1=
TRRRE A ShANAN)

o
oo

o

‘{——:— .‘-l :‘
l’_"_\

[ITLECTTELYL
1

p

\'=

(/_

MOUNT EMl STRIP WITH OPEN
IND FACING OUT SO THAT IT
WL PUSH QUT TOWARDS THE
EDGE OF THE PLATE.

P-46




SEQ

NO. .

030
030
030
030
030
-030
.Q30
030
G30
030
030
030
030
a30
Q30
030

030 -
030
- Q30 -
- 030.

030
030
030
030
030
330
030
030
030
030

“G30 .
" 'RM3293-2

030
G30
030
030
030
030
030
Q30
030
030
030
030
Q30
030

K

COMPONENT

AS60-213
AS60-214
AS70-16

AS72-107
AS72-150
AS72-144
A572-18

aAs72~37

AS72-65

AS72-704
AS72-718
AS72-720
AS72-726
AS72-733
AS72-809
AS72-810
AS72-90

AS72-900
AS72~93 -
RM2731nA

RM2791-1
RMZ2791-3
RM2791-7
RM2791-8
RM2813-1
RM3162-1
RM3162~14
RM3162-6
RM3239-1
RM3289-8
RM3293-1

RM3293-5
RM3293-6
RM3306-3
RM3438-10
RM3438-2
RM3438-7
RM3993-3
RM3993-4
RM3993~5
RM3993-8
RM4485-1
RM4623-1
RM4631-1

'BELT TABLEBOARD ASSEMBLY

LOOSE PARTS
OPERATION 030

QUANTITY

PER

W= N
f o N N Y T o Y R R g Y O AV Ik i el B T o (VIR PURS R S OV I o R e I ol g

[N

(VNN [ ) [ (= F g Ay
MO OWOSNANLGIHNOO RS
L} + L[} 1] - LY L) . - - - - LY - 1

P47

DESCRIPTION

WIRE FORM - LEFT HAND

WIRE FORM — RIGHT HAND
BRACKET, BELT TABLE BOARD
BRACKET, TABLE BGARD

BKT., SUPPORT-LONG SPCL.
EXTENSION, SENSOR BRACKET
BRACKET, IDLER

TABLEBCOARD BELT

BRACKET, HEMMER SENSOR
DEFLECTOR, CONVEYOR BELT
BLOCK, ROLLER MOUNTING
PLATE, END ~ BLET TABLEBOARD
STuUD, IDOLER

ROLLER, IDLER-1.62500D.-813W0D.
BLOWER, LEADING EDGE, RIGHT
BLOWER, LEADING EDGE, LEFT
BLOCK, BLOWER MTG TALL
PLATE, TABLEBOARD INSERT

;. BRACKET , .BEARING - .
*CABLE "CLAMP

#8-32 HEX NUT

1/4-20 HEX NUT

#10-32 HEX NUT

S5/16~18 HEX NUT

#8-32 X 1/4 BD.H.M.S.
1/4-20 X S5f8 H. H. C. S.
1/74-20 X 1 H.H.C.S5.
1/74-20 X 1/2 H.H.C.5.

'THRUST WASHER

SCREW, BHMS #10-32 X 1"L
1/4 F.W.

5/16 F.W.

#28 F.W.

#10 F.W. :

#10~-32 X 3/8 H.5.H.C.S.
5/16-18 X 2 1/2 H.H.C.S.
5/16-18 X 2 1/4 H.H.C.S.
5/16-18 X 1 H.H.C.S.

#10 H.S.L.W.

#8 H.S.L.W.

5/16 H.S.L.W.

174 H.S.L.W.

1/4-20 X 1 H.S.FL.H.C.S.
SLHCS - 1/4-20 X 1/2

. WASHER, FENDER-1/4"




BELT TABLEBOARD ASSEMBLY

- "LOOSE PARTS
OPERATION 030
CONT'
030 226%1CB4 2. #10-32 X 1/4 H.S.C.P.S5.S.
030 22652A10 2. #8-32 X 5/8 H.S. H .C.S.
030  22652a16 3.  #B8-32 X 1 H.S.H.C.S.
030  22652n20 1. #8-32 X 1 1/4 H.S.H.C.S.
030  22632A6 5.  #8-32 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.
030 22652012 2. 1/4-20 ¥ 3/4 H.S.H.C.S.
N30 22656016 4., 1/4-20 X 1L H.S.F.H.C.S.
030 22658012 1. 1/4-20 X 3/4 H.S. BUT. H.C.S.
030  660-442 4, E RING 1/2 001C4
030  660-775E 1. 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 DUEL WELD NUT
030  660-857F 3. KNOB PLASTIC KNURLED NO. 8
030 661-181A 4. BEARING FLANGE - 3 OLT ~ 3/4
030  670B178 2.  SENSOR, PHOTO-ELECT.-18MM-STRT
030  &708188A 1. SENSOR,PHOTO-6708178 W/EXT13"L
030  671F82H 1. 5/32 T X 1/4 T REDUCER
“: 030 671F86B 1. 1/4 HOSE "Y" CONNECTOR
7 030  671F86E 2. 1/4 TUBE PUSH IN ELBOW
030 AS47-1182 1. SLEEVE LOADING GUIDE
030 AS47-1184 3. REFLECTIVE TAPE
030 AS47-229aU 16. .33 X .87 X .09 LG. SPACER
.. 030 . AS47-976 - -1.-- <IDLER .STUD :
030 AS47-977 1. ROLLER
030 AS58-2126 2. TUBE-ROLLER BLOWER
D30  AS60-212 2. BLOCK, MTG. WIRE FORM
AS47=-94
1—-661—181/4 l_ 660-S03R
6603214
1 < < < -l:' ;
o T:' ] 3 3 g‘ & ~— 661-181A
| nl 'E g _a I g . []=—as72-67
< < <{ [ 2
= il
X RM4420K D
ROLLER SLEEVE BEARING E
—-— AS70-16
AS72-93 —= 660-912V ]—— E AS')E 93
- ————— —
o 660-912A CLINKD —

. TAILSHAFT-RIGHT LOADING

P48



. BELT TABLEBOARD ASSEMBLY
LOOSE PARTS
OPERATION 030

~-——~AS47-976
—-——560-442

. je—AS60-213

—~——AS72-809
RIGHT BLOWER

660-773E

AS47-977 ——1=

LAS?E—IS

r=auimia~
o___9

p—

{

5 ~{o]——as7e-s10

. Assaéam

a——ASE]-212
% o
- l
l
I
|
i
i
i
I
{
!
“

" l"-:l-— 660—442

———1—=—RM3239-1

. §70B188A

rRMETElA

~7L

AS72-63

P-49



Ao
Rt

R

040
040
040
040
040
040
040
040
Qa0
040
040
040

E T

.+ CONVEYOR DRIVE LOOSE PARTS

#10-32 X 5/8" H.S.H.C.S.
#10-32 X 1 H.S.H.C.S. 55681
MOTOR, STEPPER -~ 3A - W/CABLE
PAD, . ISODAMP - STEPPER MOTOR
PLATE, NUT - STEPPER MOTOR

BRACKET ,MOUNTING~-STEPPER MOTOR

4 H.H.C.5.

AS47-702

AS47-701 -

e R

OPERATION 040
LOOSE PARTS:
22653810 2.
22653B16 z.
&670H1534 1.
AS72-701 2.
as72-702 1.
fas72-703 1.
As72-734 1. SPROCKET - ND.3% - BT
ARM3162-18 4. 1/74=-20 X 2 3/
RM3293-1 a . 174 F.W.
RM3293~6 4. #10 F.H.
RM3993-3 4. #10 H.S.L.W.
RM3993-8 4. 1/4 H.S.L.W
[ ]
[ |
~-.»TABLEBOARD
P S |
B
670H153A =

———

R

P-50

o

660-912V
LINK: 660-9124

AS72-734
22651CB4

AS47-703

R



£ CONVEYORLOOSE PARTS

OPERATION 070
070 '660-903R 1. ~ SPROCKET NO 35 16 TEETH
070  660-912A 1. CONNECTING LINK (#35 CHAIN)
.~ 070 660-912V 1. CHAIN, ROLLER #35 74 PITCHES
. 070 . 661-185-1 3. CONV. BELT STRETCH ENDLESS
070  661-18S5-11 1.  BELT, ENDLESS—.488WD. X 67LG.
g70 661-185-2 1. CONV BELT STRETCHENDLESS
070  661-186-1 1. CONV BELT STRETCH PREP ENDS
070  661-186-2 2. CONV BELT STRETCH PREP ENDS
070  AS72-20 3. ROLL KNURLED .813 WD. 3 DIA
070  AS72-67 2.  SHAFT 3/4 DIA 17 3/16 LG
. 070 AS72-94 6.  ROLL-KNURLED 1.125 WD. 3 DIA
070  AS72-94-2 $.  ROLL PLASTIC 1.125 WD 3 DIA.
AS47-1182—

‘_l — — == 661-185~11
T T T 1 ——661-186-2 -
o —1—~——661-186-1
= : 1 ~—661-186-2
{ —

. - 1 N o \_ ":'. .
R o~y eelies
AS47-94-2
AS47-94-2
AS47-94-2
AS47-54-2 AS72-20
' -] AS47-94-2

l- AS47-107
s 660-5214

I
|—660-181A

5 ———AS47-93
L TAILSHAFT-LEFT LOADING '

- P51




240

240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
2490
240
240
240
- 240
- 240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240

240

240
280
240
240
240
240
240
240

5

6460-8148
$61-14C
6708142C
6708818

470E10408B
&7QELQ9CA
670E11444A

670E8348
670E861E
670EB6TH
670E9748A
670E9748
670E974H
470E974J
670E$87C
670E987D
470E9958
470G58-1
670L70
AS47-855
AS72-735
AS72-877
LA362

LA3GL

LA395:
LA4a7
LA41S
RM2719~1
RM2719-2
RM2747-4
RM2791-7
RM3289-5
RM3289-6
RM3293-6
RM3352A

‘RM5170-5

RM&6187~4
RMe414
RM&64248
RMa573
RM&602
5C329A

ELECTRICAL (LOOSE PARTS)
... OPERATION 240 -

PSR I I TPR NI Wy N S e R el e i et el SR b Bl el el el el el
. . . N . . - . . . . . . a . 1Y . » » . N . - N . + . \ - . . . Fy . N n N . .

P-52

LCABLE,

BUSHING

HOLE PLUG

SWITCH, E-STOP, MAINTAINED
SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON

CBL, THREAD BRK-LOOPER PCB 43"L
CABLE, E-STOP / RESET-EXT.
CBL.ASM.EXPANDED 8-0QUTPUT EXT.
CABLE ASM, CPU TERM INT. 10'
CABLE, GROUND-DOUBLE RING-3Q"
CABLE, GROUND-DOUBLE RING-48"
CABLE, 15 WIRE "D" RIBBON

15 WIRE ‘
CBLE,I/0-15 COND.D RIBBON 18"L
CBL,1/0-1% COND.-D RIBBON-48"L
CABLE,STEPPER SIGNALS-EXT-42"L
CABLE,STEPPER SIGNALS-EXT-42"L
CABLE, RELAY CONTROL EXT.
TERM. INS RING #10 14-146GA
BOX, LOWER LCQOFPER T.B. VER 2
PUSHBUTTON GUARD

ENCLOSURE, E-STOP/RESET
BRACKET, PC BCARD - INPUT
LABEL, HIGHLIGHTER

o+ LABEL, E STOP BOX-SBHS5A
. LABEL, INPUT BOARRD-UPPER-SBHSA

LABEL, INPUT BOARD-L.-LH-SBHSA
LABEL, INPUT BOARD-L. RH-SBHSA
#10 X 1" P H S M S (SLTD) 5
#10 X 2" P.H.S.M.S. (SLTD)D
ITLW - 10

#10-32 HEX NUT

SCREW, BHMS #10-32 X 3/8"L
SCREW, BHMS #10-32 X 1/2"L

#10 F.W.

TERM. INS FORK #& 14-16GA
PUSH . BUTTGN ‘SWITCH CAP, WHITE
LAMP, HOLOGEN—W/BASE-220VAC
ASM, P.C.B. UNICON 3-INPUT
SNAPTRACK, PC BOARD MTG.

ROM, PROGRAMMED - SBHSC

PCB ASM, LOOPER T.B. VER 2

#10 ¥ 1 R.H.W.S.

R
N



ELECTRICAL LOOSE PARTS

OPERATION 240
LAMP
- w  UNION :
O E e SPECIAL O RME187-4
N GEGE
{yge # £ B #
- " 7 Y L) Rl
SRR - [odd— [od— fod— 670,258
- E+ + + orcl-+
' #B #6 § #8
O ASSY. RM8414 w8 O
E-STOP / RESET BOX
‘ D
6708813
| AS72-735
LA391
670B813
670B142C
~(—é5\ RM5170-5
' AS47-855
./
L )

* TFor cable locations, see the electrical diagram-rlocated in the Technical Section of this
catalog.

P-53




25Q
250

250
1250

250
250
250

250

250
250

250
250

250
250
250
250

230

250

2507

250
250

- 250

250

230

250
250
250

250
¥ 250

250
250
250
250
250
250
250

© 250
- 230

250

. 250

250
250
250
250

¢ 250

250
250
250
250
250

< dnt

211013
2265206
22653810
2265384
660-431
666-197
670E2
671F81C
AS60-372
AS70-10%
AS70~-95
AS72-102

. AS72-149

AS72-80

AS72-803
AS72-804
AS72-807
AS72-831

AS73-903-1

LA323
LA324
LA325
LA326

LA328

LA336
LA3S50

-LA383

LA391
LA39¢
LA4Lll
LA414
LA4ZY
LA430Q
RM2719-3
RM278SB
RM2Z2787-1
RM2791-3
RM2791-7
RM2813-3
RM3289-2
RM3289-4
RM3293-1
fRM3293-5
RM3293-6
RM3305-3
RM3993--3
RM3993-4
RM3993-8
RM4594-3
5C3294a¢

COVERS AND WASTE LOOSE PARTS

1
4
2
2
2
4
0

8

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
2
3
2
3

-4

-
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
2
4
2
1
8

1

4.
4.
i.
0.
3.
7.
1.
g.
2.
2.

P-54

.. OPERATION 250

THREAD STAND .
1/4-20 X 3/8 H.S.H.C.S.
#10-32 X 5/8" H.5.H.C.S.
#10-32 X 1/4 H.S.H.C.S.
NYLON CAB CLAMP

PINS = Q0145
{CABLE TIE
FITTING, PUSH IN-1/4" TUBE

ADAPTER, TEMPLEX 1“ID/1-1/2"00
COVER, LEFT CONVEYOR END
BRACKET, CONVEYOR END COVER
COVER, END TOP

KIT - " TEMPLEX VACUMN - SBHS

COVER, LEFT CONVEYQOR BELT
GUARD, LOWER CHAIN

GUARD, UPPER CHAIN _
GUARD, CHAIN, BELT TABLEBGARD
GUARD, BELT - SEW HEAD

10-32 HALF ROUND NUT
COVER CAUTION LABEL
COVER CAUTION LABEL
VOLTAGE CAUTION LABEL
COVER CAUTION LABEL

KEEP HANDS -FREE  LABEL
NAMEPLATE, MACHINE
LABEL, HEMMER PANEL
PLATE-AUTOMATED SYSTEM
LABEL, E STOGP BOX-SBHS5A
LABEL, SENSOR-TRIM KNIFE
LABEL, SENSOR-L. LPR. T.
LABEL, SENSOR-SEW

LABEL - SENSOR - PICKER
LABEL - SENSOR - DROPOFF
#10 X 11/2" P.H.S.M.5. (SLTD)
HOSE, VACUUM

BREAK

- $12 X 1 PAN H.S.M.S.

1/4-20 HEX NUT
#10-32 HEX NUT

#8-32 X 3/8 BD.H.M.S.
#10-32 X 5/8 B.H.M.S.
10-32 X 1/2 B.H.M.S.
1/4 F.W. :
#8 F.W.

#10 F.W.
CABLE-CLAMP,
#10 H.S.L.W.
#3 H.S.L.W.
1/4 H.S.L.W.
SFHS 10-32X1
#10 %=1 R.H.W.S.

3/4" DIA. #10

—



I | §70B156 _THREAD SENSOR
' ‘ .| ormioNAL o sBHSB MACHINE

l ; ORDER THREAD SENSOR KIT #29480APC
* SEE B.O.M. AND INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS BELOW
/ 1N
%T——_-—_——T )

29480APC THREAD BREAK SENSOR KIT:
(3) 670B156 Thread Break Sensor
() 670E975B  Internal Cable

(1) 670E98IB  External Cable

(3)  AS72-737  Thread Sensor Bracket
() BAI26 Jiffy Bags

(3) RM2791-1  #8-32 Hex Nut

(3) RM3293-5 #3FW.

(3) RM3993-4  #8 H.S. Lockwasher
(3) RM4412 8-32 x 3/8 H.S.C.S.

U

TO INSTALL THREAD BREAK SENSOR KIT:

Mount all three sensors with brackets on top of the upper thread stand arm and directly over the
" ‘thread cones to be monitored. Install cable #670E981B with the black wires hooked-up to Ov on
each sensor and the red wire hooked-up to +24V. Hook-up the appropriate green, white, or
orange wire to the -CF position for each sensor as labeled.

Your may wish not to use the “looper” sensor if there is already one mounted in the sewing head.
In this case simply unhook ail 3 wires at this sensor and separate all 3 wires with electrical tape.

-~ 1t will be necessary fo install cable #670E981B between the wall of the Unicon control box and a

circuit board inside the Unicon box. Locate an unused hole opening (there may aiso be an unused
female pin plug) and mount the appropriate plug connection point on the Unicon circuit board.
 Label the outside of the Unicon box “upper thread sensor” to identify the new din plug and plug
in the cable #670E981B.

Make sure the unit is programmed properiy to use the new thread sensors. Locate the peripheral
parameter #7 T_BRK LEVEL and make sure itissetto 1 =on (0 =off). It may be necessary to
also increase the peripheral parameter #6 TB_DEBOUNCE to 30, 50, or 100. This debounce

- compensates for any loose thread on the thread stand at the beginning of sewing that may cause a
- false thread break message.

P-53




P-56

-

"
s



FS322H90-2C48
SEWING HEAD
ASSEMBLY







FS322H90-2C48 FS300 Head (12 Ga.) Joe Smith 01/12/04
OPER. | QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
010 1 FS322H01-2C48 HEAD
010 1 |AS60-1807 PRESSER FOOT
010 1 |50643B THROAT PLATE
010 1 C50056J SCREW (for PF adjustment)
010 1 51430F NUT (for PF adjustment)
010 1 |AS60-1536 STAND PIPE
010 2 |50392D SPACER
010 2  122839E SCREW FOR AS60-385 CHANGE TO 99371B
010 1 | AS60-385 BASE, HEM GUIDE
010 1 |AS60-88A HANDLE
010 1 |AS60-1630 TOP COVER
010 1  |RM4316-17 SHOULDER SCREW
010 1 |RM4437-1 SPRING WASHER
010 1 | RM4436-1 PLASTIC WASHER
010 1 |AS60-37 CLOTH PLATE, RIGHT
010 1 |AS72-933 CLOTH PLATE, LEFT
010 1 |AS60-1675 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
010 1 |AS72-937 CLOTH PLATE, RIGHT
010 1 | AS60-1691 MAIN FEED DOG
010 1 |AS60-1701 HEAD, NEEDLE - MODIFIED (12 GA)
010 4 |SS11210108P SCREW, .188-28 X .398 LG. FLAT HEAD
010 1 | 289480AXJ PRESSER FOOT LIFT KIT
010 1 |661-95 ELBOW FITTING
010 1 1661-92 RED WASHER
010 1 |R-50382CP RETURNED 50382CP-FEED CHAMBER COVER
010 1 |R-50382GB RETURNED 50382GB-PULLER DRIVE COVER
010 1 |R-50310BH RETURNED 50301BH-CLOTH PLATE, LEFT
010 1 |R-50382CK RETURNED 50382CK-SWING DOWN COVER
010 1 |R-50301BF RETURNED 50301BF-CLOTH PLATE RIGHT
010 1 |R-50324F48 RETURNED 50324F48-THROAT PLATE
010 1 |R-50320T48 RETURNED 50320T48-PRESSER FOOT
[y (4] 1 R-50326AY RETURNED 50326AY-DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
010 1 R-50305BM RETURNED 50305BM-MAIN FEED DOG
010 1 R-50382FW RETURNED 50382FW-TOP COVER
010 1 R-50382CJ RETURNED 50382FW-REAR PULLEY COVER
010 1 R-50318AA48 RETURNED 50318AA48 - 12 GA. NEEDLE HEAD
010 4 |R-18-1448 RETURNED SCREW .188-28 FLAT HEAD







- F$322H90-2C56

HEMMER SEWING HEAD (5.6mm FS300)

M. Smith 06/06/01

PARTNO.

| OPER. | QTY. DESCRIPTION
010 1 1FS8322H90-2C48 B Adjusted Sewing Head, 12 ga.
010 1 AS60-1739 Presser Foot Assembly, 6.4 mm
010 1  |AS60-1808 Throat Plate, 5.6 mm =
010 1 150318ADS56 Needle Head,_ 5.6 mm
010 1-R |A10369A10 Presser Foot Assembly, 12 ga
010 1-R |AS60-9 Throat Plate, 12 ga.
1-R

010

50318AG44

Needle Head, 12 ga.

e g







. FS322H90-2C64 . HEMMER SEWING HEAD (16 ga, FS300) . M. Smith 06/06/01

.. [OPER. QTY. “PART NO._ — DESCRIPTION
1010 1 FS322H90-2C48 Adjusted Sewing Head, 12 ga.
- 010 1  |AS60-1739 Presser Foot Assembly, 6.4 mm

010 1 AS60-1785 _ Throat Plate, 6.4 mm

010 | 1 |50318AD64 | Needle Head, 6.4 mm

010 | 1°R_|A10369A10 | Presser Foot Assembly, 12 ga.

010 | 1-R |AS60-9 ' Throat Plate, 12ga. = =~ = -

010 1-R

50318AG44 _ Needle Head, 12 ga.

Ll =






FS322H92 SEWING HEAD

ASE60-1733 : AS60-1784 — THROAT PLATE, 4.8MM

CLOTH PLATE, RIGHT : ' AS60-1808 — THROAT PLATE, 5.6MM
RM4316—17 — SHOULDER SCREW ASG60—1785 ~ THROAT PLATE, 6.4MM
RM4437-1 — SPRING WASHER SCREW —~ 22524

RM4436—1 — PLASTIC WASHER_

‘o & |
- ASB0-1753
CLOTH PLATE, LEFT

SCREW —  18-1448

AS72--937 )
: RIGHT CLOTH PLATE
" "DRY CHAMBER COVER"
SCREW — 18-1448

AS60-1675 — DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG —ana _
%ﬁsmsw — $570931107P ASB0=88A — HANDLE

[ (T J~——671F81C
———G71A360 .
AS60~-1691 — MAIN FEED DOG :
SCREW — SS7091110TP
]
@
NN )

50318AA56 — NEEDLE HEAD, 5.6 MM.
50318AA64 — NEEDLE HEAD, 6.4 MM.

SCREW — SS80803{0TP 29480AXJ) — PRESSER FQOT LIFT KIT

e







FS322H92 SEWING HEAD

. AS60-1807 — PRESSER FOOT ASS'Y. — 4.8 MM
AS60~1739 — PRESSER FOOT ASSY. — 56 & 6.4 MM

o

ASB0-1807 — 4.8 MM

Q

° o]

g

AS60-1739 — 5.6 & 6.4 MM

PART NO.

DET.|AM'T DESCRIPTION DET.[AM'T DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 |PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT [50330AU 1 1 [PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT |50330AU
2 1 |PRESSER FOOT BRACKET |50330AX 2 1 |PRESSER FOOT BRACKET |50330AX
3 | 2 [SCREW 22738 3 | 2 |SCREW 22738
4 i [SCREW : 227386 4 1 |SCREW 227386 |
5 1 |PRESSER FOOT COVER S50330AW 5 1 |PRESSER FOOT COVER 50330AW
6 | 2 |C'SINK SCREW 899316 6 | 2 |C'SINK SCREW 99316 .

7 | 2 |SCREW 77 7 | 2 |SCREW 77
8 1 |TENSION SCREW 99371C 8 1 |TENSION SCREW 99371C
9 | 1 |PRESSER FOOT SPRING [50330AG 9 1 |PRESSER FOOT SPRING |50330AG

10 ] 1 [NUT 50330R - 10 | 1 INUT 50330R
11§ 1 [SPRING HOLDER A10369AC 11| 1 {SPRING HOLDER A10369AC
12 ] 1 |PRESSER FOOT BOTTOM [AS60—1806 12 | 1 IPRESSER FOQT BOTTOM [AS60-1738] .
131 1 |PIN 50330BC 131 1 IPIN 50330BC
1441 1 |PIN 5033088 14 ] 1 |PIN 5033088
15 1 1 |SPRING, COMPRESSION 385684 15 | 1 [SPRING, COMPRESSION 395684
16 | 1 |YIELDING SECTION AS60-1809 16 | 1 |YIELDING SECTION AS60-1493
17 1 1 |PRESSER FOOT SPRING |50330AZ 17 | 1 |PRESSER FOOT SPRING |50330AZ .
18 1 1 |SCREW 227186 181 1 |SCREW 227186
19 | 1 |PLATE G57730GC 19 1 1 |PLATE G57730GC
201 1 [SCREW 8993398 20} 1 |SCREW 993398
211 1 NUT 35875V 211 1 |NUT 35875V

s S







PL ALY 7

SBH Constant Numbers Version #001.004 Jan. 3, 1993 12:37
Number Factory preset Description

1 96 *## Stacker counter bundle stze.

2 Q wi @ = Blade enabled, 1 = Blade disabled.

3 1785 hem counts wx%x Trim-to-hemmer sensor distance (should be set exactlyl.
4 2423 hem counts *%# Hemmer—to-div2 sensor distance (should be set exactly).
S 1873 hem counts ~ #%% Div@-to-stacker sensor distance (should bhe set exactlyl.
23 1@Q hem counts* %%+ Folder jam timer safety margin.

7 10@ hem counts* %*## Hem leading and trailing edge roll-up jam tismer safety margin.
=] 40@ hem counts %%+ Minimum sleeve length to be recognized by trim knife sensor.
9 S@@3 milliseconds #x# Delay before 0il pressure check.

16 15@ wmillisecands 0il flow switches debounce timer (shut—-down if oil flow fails this lon
it S@@ milliseconds Hemmer belts on delay (to allow trim motor time to start).
12 580 milliseconds Trim knife motor off delay t(after belts stop).

13 674 *%% Folder metering ratio (236 = 1.2) (312 = 2.d).

14 3500 milliseconds =#% Auto—-shutdown timer.

1S 1S0@ hem counts#* *%% Hemmer sew head run speed on delay.

16 @ hem counts *#% Trim blowers on delay.

17 45® hem counts *%% Trim blowers off delay.

18 S@ hem countsw *%#% Heamer venturi on before head on leading edge.

19 @ hem counts %*%##% Hemmer templex valve on delay.

2@ 4@Q@ hem counts *%% Hemmer templex valve off delay.
23] 252 hem counts #i* Extra foot pressure aff delay on leading edge.
22 225 hem counts #*% Stitch length change on delay on leading edge.
23 30@ hem counts ##% Hemmer chain cutters on delay on leading edge.
24 &23 hem counts *#= Hzmaer tension change on delay on leading edge.
25 35@ hem counts %% Hemmer venturi off delay on leading edge.
25 0@ milliseconds *#%# Third balt blower on delay

7 60@ millisecands #*##% Third belt blower off delay

z28 350 hem counts *»%x+ Hemmer chain cutters on delay on on trailing edge.
&9 18@ hem counts *+#% Extra foot pressure an delay on trailing edge.

i 188 .hem counts *x% Stitch length change off delay on ‘trailing edge.

31 18@ hem counts =%% Hemmer tension change off delay on trailing edge.

y=4 S&3 hem counts #%% Hemmer sew head slow down delay. ;

33 @ hea counts *%#% Hemmer sew head stop delay.

I4 275 hem counts «+* Hemmer venturi on delay on %trailing edge.

3 102 milliseconds *+% Hemmer venturi off delay after head stops.

36 2239 hem counis *wx Sleeve pickup on delay.
37 208 milliseconds Pick—up blade an duration.

3a 15 milliseconds Ply separation blower on delay.

3% @ wmilliseconds Ply separation blower OFF delay.

49 B milliseconds +x# Pickup jaw blower on delay.

41 @ millisecaonds - #%%x Pickup jaw blower off delay.

42 75 hem counts #+%x% Dropoff on delay.

43 75 milliseconds Dropoff on duration, .
LY 608 hem counts +%% Leading edge uncurl blower on delay.

45 S8 wmilliseconds *+%% | eading edge uncurl blower an duration,

46 102 milliseconds *#% Stacker flapper on delavy.

47 509 milliseconds %*x% Stacker flapper on duration,
48 799 wmilliseconds ##% Stacker fray duration.

49 9 Manual hem sew/chain speed.

Sa2 S8 milliseconds Shart beep to announce machine ready to run {(wait fer GO LED te turn ¢







SBH Constant Numbers Version #201.004 Jan., 3, 1993 12:37

Number Factory preset Description

S4 1902 milliseconds Free-running timer; for status checks.

e @ milliseconds¥ Auto-run inputs debounce loop. i

67 12 wmilliseconds Give Yclear_errors’ time to do it's thing. Prevents erasure of sensor

68 1 milliseconds Give 'sensor_check®' time to complete.

72 2 milliseconds#* Manual-run inputs debounce loop.

78 { milliseconds Manual run switeh on.

77 1 milliseconds Manual run switch on,

33 12922 wmilliseconds Re—enable the goled. This causes a short blink during normal shutdowns

kb= So00 milliseconds® Delay after jams, before restart allowed. Causes long blinks during es
11t S milliseconds Cil flow switch debounce loop. .

113 - S wmilliseconds Debounce loop delay for pushbutton switches.

114 %] Debounce timer for pushbutton switches.

119 502 milliseconds 0il pressure acknowledge waiting.

133 12@ hem counts#* Safety margin for trim sensor sleeve length check.

=14 @ hem countsw ) Hem trailing edge roll-up jam timer.

164 208 hes counts Hemmer chain knife pulses on duration.

187 1@ milliseconds Start the error checking system (delay allows "pwr? functs to finishl.
197 200 milliseconds Hemmer chain knife pulses on duration {(manual).

=02 200% millisecondss On duration for single long beep.
.26a 182 milliseconds Long monitor screen peep.

234 5S¢ milliseconds Short monitcor screen peep.

2.3 199 milliseconds Feeder out pulse duration.

213 @ wmilliseconds* Manual hem chain cut debounce loap.

221 @ milliseconds+® Manual hem chain switch debounce loop.

226 258 milliseconds Manual hem chain start delay {(if faoct is up).

=31 @ milliseconds» Manual hem sew switch debounce laop.

4 259 wmilliseconds Manual sew head on delay.

9 2060 Cycle—-mode sleeve hem spacing.

242 140Q Cycle-mode sleeve hem length.

Sk @ hem counts*® Trim sensor sleeve spacing.

2465 @ hem counts* Trim sensor sleeve length.

Eab @ hea coungss Hemmer sensor sleeve length.

248 @ hem counts¥ Div2 sensar sleeve length.

&5 @ hem counts* Drive stacker sensor high.







Number

SBH coil numbers, version #1.0@4 January

Description

Heamer waste removal.

Divide by two blade.

Signal to dropoeff solenocid box.
Third belt blower.

Pickup jaw blaower.

Qutput to steop auto loader.
Hemmer stitch length.

Hem presser foot.

Hemmer extra foot pressure.
Hemmer tension change.

Hemmer tchain knife {(valve-B).
Hemmer chain knife (valve-Al).
Material trim Wnife motor.
Stacker flapper.

Henmer venturi.

Trim knife blower.

LLeading edge uncurl blower
Ply separation blower
Stacker tray.

"Ga" indicator.

Thread break indicator.

Jam indicatoer.

Unused

Oil-flow indicator.

Alarmn.

0il pump motor,

Hemmer conveyar motor.

S,

1893







Number
101
182
103
194
103

- 198

197
128
109
iio
ill
112
113
114
113
11&
117
118

SBH coil nuambers, version #1.904 January 5, 1993

Description

Debounce timer for hemmer manual cut switch.

Debounce timer for hemmer manual sew switches.
Debounce $timer for 0il flow switches,.

Debounce timer for aute=-run switch.

Debounce flag for manual hem cut switch.

Debounce flag for manual hem sew switches.

Debounce flag for oil flow switch,

Debounce flag for all run inputs.

Hemmer sensors edge detect counter.

Automatic vun mode is active.

Set when cycle mode 1s actually running.

Set when sensors uncovered test succeeds.

Set to disable 'GO' while shutting down.

Set during emergency shutdowns, prevents loader restart.
Prevents double estops.

Set while trim sensor lint check is in progress,

Set while hem sensor lint check is in progress.

Set while waiting for o0il flow to resume.

Count sieeves entering hemmer (}1 keeps head running between
Track hem head functions, so they can be restarted.
Hemmer chain knife valve select (hi=R, low=B, 1=reset).
*%+ Hemmer jam timer disable, set to high {(will reset to low
#%% 0il pressure reset, set to low.

Direction flag for plc counter 1.

Directien flag for plc counter 2.

Direction flag for plec counter 3.

Direction flag for plc counter 4.

Sensor enable coil.

Unused paower—-down coil.

»#x S3HE—-set high. SBHS-set low.

0Oil pressure error detected.

Batch cpunter.

Regquest batech counter reset,

Set from panel when cyclie mode enabled.

close sleeves).

on power downl.







SBH coil numbers, version #1,004 January S, 1993

Numper Description

201 Front panel conveyor start switch.
202 Trim knife sensar.

203 Hemmer sSew sensor.

204 Divide by two sensor.

205 Stacker sensor.

225 gil flow sensor.

2a8 Output from aute loader to start hemmer,
209 Hemmer presser foot 1lift switch.

218 Manual hemmer sew switech.

2t1 Manual hemmer chain switch.

212 Hemmer chain cutter switch.

213 Manual run switch (hemmer ctl panel?.
229 Hemmer motor needle-up signal.

230 Hem thread break sensor (electranic!.







FS300 CLASS
SEWING HEAD
CATALOG

PT9800

* Refer to FS322H90-2C48 ONLY for machine

style 2800SBHOC







